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Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 Facility Cleaning Engineering Report 

Dear Mr. Hartnett: 

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation has reviewed the above-named report 
dated April 2002 and the subsequent response dated January 6,2003 (Report Addendum) to the 
Department's August 13,2002 comments. 

The Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 Facility Cleaning Engineering Report, as addended by GM's 
I January 6,2003 letter regarding this topic submitted pursuant to Paragraph II.B of the Consent Order 

Addendum, and Paragraph VLC of the Consent Order, is approved, by the New York State Department - of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC). This Report, Addendum (including the 0 & M plan for the 
coated floors)and approval are hereby incorporated into the Consent Order Addendum executed under 
the above-referenced Index number. 

As GM is aware, redevelopment IRM approvals under the Consent Order Addendum are subject to the 
remedial program that GM has agreed to implement at the Site. All IRMs are subject to modification or 
removal if necessary in order to prevent interference with the remedial program. However, as is 
expressed in the Consent Order Addendum, the NYSDEC has agreed to endeavor to avoid'such 
determinations wherever possible. 
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
50 Wolf Road, Room 228 
Albany, New York 12233-7010 

James F. Hartnett 
Program Manager 

E G E U V E  

BUREAU OF CENTRAL 
REMEDIAL ACTION 

Re: Former IFG Facility (Registry # 7-34-0571 and Lev Creek Deferred Media 
NY SDEC Order on Consent Index # D-7-000 1-97-06 
Redevelopment Addendum - Certification of completion of Facility IRM Work in Syracuse Glass 
Company, Inc. Leasehold Space 

Dear Ms. Benjamin: 

As described in my letter of February 28, 2002, General Motors has identified a new tenant (Syracuse 
Glass Company, Inc.) for a portion of the Syracuse main plant facility. My letter of February 28, 2002 
provided a Tenant Use Notice for the space, and was provided to satisfy paragraph 1II.A of the November 
23, 1999 Consent Order Addendum. At that time, the Facility Cleaning IRM activities were complete, 
with the exception of repairs to coated flooring that was damaged during demolition of mezzanines in this 
area. The repairs to the coated flooring have been completed. 

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. has provided a certification of completion of the IRM cleaning activities 
in the Leasehold Space (with the exception of the floor coating in Bays J11, J13A and portions of bays 
H11, H12, and H13A), and a copy of that certification is attached. The Engineering report for the 
Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 Facility Cleaning IRMs dated April 5, 2002 documented that Bays Jl  1, 
J 13A and portions of Bays H11, H12 and H 13A were coated, though it was noted that some damage to 
these floors had occurred since the coating had been applied. Attached is an original copy of the 
certification of completion of repairs to floor coating in Bays H3 through and including H12 and 53 
through and including 512. Together, these certify that Facility Cleaning IRM activities are completed in 
the Syracuse Glass Company, Inc. Leasehold Space. 

Please call me or Clare Leary at O'Brien & Gere (3 15-437-6100) with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

I 
James F. Hartnett 
Remedial Program Manager 
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ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION 

Owner: General Motors Corporation 

Site: Former Inland Fisher Guide (IFG) Facility 
Registry Site # 7-34-057 

Project: Phase 2 IRM - Syracuse Glass Company, Inc. Leasehold Space 

Engineer: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. 

Contractor: Royal Environmental, Inc. 

Recitals 

1. General Motors Corporation (GM) and the New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) entered into an Order on Consent (Index # D-7- 
0001-97-06) that became effective upon the execution of the Order by the NYSDEC on 
September 25, 1997 (the "Order"). The Order requires GM, among other things, to 
perform a Remedial InvestigatiodFeasibility Study at the Former IFG Facility (the 
"Site"). Paragraph VI of the Order provides for the performance of Interim Remedial 
Measures ("IRMs") at the Site. 

The NYSDEC has reviewed the following documents (the "Phase 2 IRM Work Plan"), 
which make up the specifications for this work: 
- Work Plan "Cleaning of the Syracuse Facility" prepared by Royal 

Environmental, Inc. May 1999; 
- Sampling and Analysis Plan, Cleaning Program Verification 

Former Inland Fisher Guide Facility, Syracuse, New York, 
prepared by O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc., May 1999; and 

- James F. Hartnett's (GM) letters to Susan Benjamin, P.E. (NYSDEC), dated 
August 26,1999, September 28, 1999, November 5,1999, and August 8,2000. 

3. NYSDEC approved the Phase 2 IRM Work Plan in its letters dated September 9, 1999, 
October 19, 1999, November 15, 1999, and September 12, 2000 to James F. Hartnett 
(GM). 

4. As set forth in its Tenant Use Notice, dated February 28, 2002, GM proposes to .lease a 
portion of the Site to Syracuse Glass Company, Inc. The proposed leasehold space is 
identified in the attached Figure 1. 

Certification 

The on-site observation of the Phase 2 IRM work in the Syracuse Glass Leasehold Space was performed 
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel 
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons 
who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, I hereby 



certify that the floor coating in Bays J3 through and including J12 and in Bays H3 through and including 
H 12 has been repaired. 

By: 

Vice President 
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. 

Date: 4 25 0 * 





ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION 

Owner: . General Motors Corporation 

Site: Former Inland Fisher Guide @G) Facility 
Registry Site # 7-34-057 

Project: Phase 2 IRM - Mitten Manufacturing, Inc. Leasehold Space 

Engineer: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. 

5 Contractor: Royal Environmental, Inc. I 

- - .  Recitals 
*- 

1. General Motors Corporation (GM) and the New York State. Department of 
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) entered into an Order on Consent (Index # D-7- 
0001-97-06) that became effective upon the execution of the Order by the NYSDEC on 
September 25, 1,997 (the The w e r  requires GM, among other things; to 
perform a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study at the Former IFG Facility (the . 

"Site"): Paragraph VI of the. Order provides for the performance of Interim Remedial 
Measures ('?RMsY3 at the Site. 

2. The NYSDEC has reviewed the following documents (the "Phase 2 IRM Work Plan"), 
which make up the specifications for this work: 
- Work Plan "Cleaning of the Syracuse Facility" prepared by Royal 

Environmental, Inc. May 1999; 
- Sampling and Analysis Plan, Cleaning Program Verification 

Former Inland Fisher Guide Facility, Syracuse, New York, 
prepared by O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc., May 1999; and 

- James F. Hartnett's (GM) letters to Susan Benjamin, P.E. (NYSDEC), dated 
August 26,1999, September 28,1999, November 5,1999, and August 8,2000. 

3. . NYSDEC approved the Phase 2 IRM Work Plan in its letters dated September 9, 1999, 
October 19, 1999, November 15, 1999, and September 12, 2000 to James F. Hartnett 
(GM). 

4. As set forth in its Tenant Use Notice, dated February 20,2001, GM proposes to lease a 
portion of the Site to Mitten Manufacturing, Inc. The proposed leasehold space is 
identified in the attached Figure 1. 

Certification 

The on-site observation of the Phase 2 IRM work in the Mitten Manufacturing, Inc. Leasehold Space was 
performed under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that 
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the 
person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the 

I 

+ .  
information, I hereby certify that, with the exception of floor coating in Bays J11, J13A and portions of 

k. , 



'. 

bays H11, H12, and H13A the Phase 2 IRM work in the Mitten Manufacturing, Inc. Leasehold Space has 
been completed in accordance with the Phase 2 IRM Work Plan and the Order. 

ice President 
'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. 
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1. Introduction 

1.1. Overview 

General Motors Corporation (GM) and the New York State Department 
of Environmental Conservation (the Department) entered into an Order 
on Consent (the "Order," Index # D-7-000 1-97-06) that became effective 
upon the execution of the Order by NYSDEC on September 25, 1997. 
The Order requires GM, among other things, to perform a Remedial 
InvestigationFeasibility Study at the Former IFG Facility (the "site"). 
Paragraph VI of the Order provides for the performance of Interim 
Remedial Measures (IRMs) at the site. 

The Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRMs comprise a portion of the facility 
cleaning IRM program conducted by GM to prepare the facility for 
redevelopment. Completion of most of the Phase 1 IRM activities and 
the Initial Phase 2 IRM activities was documented in the March 2000 
engineering report (O'Brien & Gere 2000). The March 2000 completion 
report was approved by the Department in a letter dated July 28, 2000 
(Benjamin 2000a). 

This report documents implementation of the following: 

1. Remaining Phase 1 facility cleaning IRM tasks not documented in 
the March 2000 certification report 

2. Phase 2 facility cleaning IRM 

These IRMs were conducted in accordance with the Phase 1 and Phase 2 
IRM Work Plans, as described below, and the Order (including the 
Redevelopment Addendum, effective November 23, 1999). The Phase 1 
and Phase 2 IRM Work Plans consist of a series of documents and 
correspondence between GM and NYSDEC, as described in Section 1.4 
of this report. The specific scopes of the Phase 1 and Phase 2 facility 
cleaning IRMs are described in Section 1.5. Generally, the IRMs 
consisted of cleaning floors and aboveground surfaces, cleaning and 
dismantling various process systems, and removing residue from various 
facility sumps and drains. Floor and aboveground surface cleaning 
activities were performed to address the presence of polychlorinated 
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Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 Facility Cleaning IRMs Engineering Report 

biphenyls (PCBs) on these surfaces. For a period of time during facility 
operations, hydraulic fluids used in the injection molding operations 
contained PCBs. Portions of the aboveground surfaces and floors were 
cleaned to a wipe standard of 10 pg1100 cm2 during a partial facility 
cleaning program in 1997. 

Phase 1 IRM surface cleaning activities addressed areas of the 
manufacturing building outside injection molding areas, with the 
exception of the 700 series and 800 series molder areas. The 700 series 
and 800 series molders were operated after 1976 and did not contain 
PCBs at concentrations greater than 50 parts per million (ppm). PCBs in 
dust on aboveground surfaces and on floors likely accumulated in these 
areas as a result of the facility air handling system and floor traffic, and 
are not attributable to spills of liquid PCBs greater than 50 ppm. 
Aboveground surfaces addressed by Phase 1 IRM surface cleaning 
activities in these areas were those that were not cleaned to the 10 pg/100 
cm2 cleanup criterion during the partial facility cleaning program 
conducted in 1997. 

Certain Phase I IRM activities related to miscellaneous cleaning were not 
completed for documentation in the March 2000 certification report. 
Certification of completion for these activities is documented in this 
report. These activities include: 

Cleaning of floors in Bays A1 through A4 

Removal and containerization of residuals from the paint room sump 
and emulsion sump 

Draining and powerwashing of the piping and pre-heater from boiler 
#4 and the remaining powerhouse boiler piping 

Draining, powerwashing, and dismantling of glycol piping (not 
performed because this piping is still useful) 

Draining, powerwashing, and dismantling of process piping in the 
mold storage building and between the mold storage building and the 
manufacturing building 

Initial Phase 2 IRM activities addressed one area of the manufacturing 
building within the injection molding areas, which was identified for a 
potential tenant. Specifically, the Initial Phase 2 IRM covered Bays 
G20-23 (south of wall), H13-22, 23 (east of wall), 513-22, 23 (east of 
wall), and K13-22, 23 (east of wall). 

Phase 2 IRM activities addressed cleaning activities required in the 
manufacturing building injection molder areas and the mold storage 
building. Cleaning and deactivation of various pieces of equipment 
located in the former fire pump house, powerhouse, industrial waste 
treatment plant (IWTP), and outside the manufacturing building adjacent 
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1. Introduction 

to the paint storage room were also included in the Phase 2 IRM 
activities. In addition to surface cleaning and equipment cleaning and 
deactivation, asbestos abatement was included in the Phase 2 IRM for the 
asbestos-containing material identified in the plant warehouse cooling 
towers, IWTP, guard shack, primary switch house, diesel pump house, 
mold storage building, powerhouse, and administration building. Paint 
sludge removal from the manufacturing building rooftop, the cleaning 
and disposal of the fly ash hopper and support structure, demolition of 
the mezzanines in the H Bays and the K Bays, and dismantling of a pipe 
along the H Bays related to former cooling processes were also included 
as Phase 2 IRM activities. 

1.2. Site description 

The Former IFG Facility is an approximate 65-acre facility located at 1 
General Motors Drive in Syracuse, New York. A site location map is 
included as Figure 1-1, and a site map is included as Figure 1-2. Plant 
structures include the approximate 800,000 sq ft manufacturing building, 
as well as the powerhouse, IWTP, mold storage building, rail car 
building, and other miscellaneous structures and parking lots. The 
facility is bounded to the south by Conrail railroad tracks and a wood 
pallet recycling facility, to the east and northeast by GM Circle and 
Townline Road, to the west by a Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation 
(NMPC) electrical transfer station, and to the north by Factory Avenue 
and an undeveloped area adjacent to Ley Creek. The facility is located in 
an area zoned for industrial use in the Town of Salina; a small portion of 
the facility (entrance gate area and a portion of the parking lot) is located 
in the Town of Dewitt. 

1.3. Site history 

The plant began operations in 1952 as Brown-Lipe-Chapin, a division of 
GM. Operations conducted at the plant included metal die casting; 
nickel, chromium, and copper cyanide electroplating; stamping; 
polishing; buffing; painting; and machining. In 1961, Brown-Lipe- 
Chapin merged with another GM division, Ternstedt, and subsequently 
became part of the Fisher Body Division in 1968. During the early 
1960's, injection molding operations were added to the existing 
operations, and metal finishing and die casting were completely replaced 
by injection molding by the early 1970's. The facility operated as the 
Fisher Guide Division of GM from 1984 to 1989. The plant then 
operated as the Inland Fisher Guide division from 1989 until cessation of 
production operations in December 1993. After the facility ceased 
manufacturing operations in 1993, the facility was reassigned to GM's 
North American Operations Property Management Group, which was 
later redesignated the Worldwide Facilities Group. 
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Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 Facility Cleaning IRMs Engineering Report 

The facility is currently being redeveloped for tenant use. To date, 
Carpenter Industries, Inc., New Venture Gear, HMQ Metal Finishing 
Group, LLC, Klein Steel, Syracuse Glass Company, Camp, Dresser, 
McKee (CDM), and Fralo Plastech occupy space or are preparing to 
occupy space in the building. Of these tenant spaces, the spaces for 
HMQ Metal Finishing, CDM, and Syracuse Glass are located in areas of 
the facility cleaned under the Phase 2 Facility Cleaning IRM. 
Certifications for completion of Phase 2 Facility Cleaning IRM activities 
for portions of the facility to be occupied by these tenants were submitted 
to NYSDEC (Hartnett 2001a, and 2001 b). NYSDEC approved 
certification for HMQ in its letter dated April 30, 200 1 (Benjamin 2001 b 
and 2001~).  A Copy of the approval letter is included in Exhibit B. 
Certifications for CDM and Syracuse Glass have not yet been approved. 
The remaining spaces were in locations cleaned prior to completion of 
Phase 2 cleaning IRM activities. 

1.4. Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRM Work Plans 

The NYSDEC has reviewed the following documents (the "Phase 1 IRM 
Work Plan and Phase 2 IRM Work Plan"), which make up the 
specifications for this work: 

Work Plan, Cleaning of the Syracuse Facility, prepared by Royal 
Environmental, Inc., May 1999 (Royal Environmental 1999) 

Sampling and Analysis Plan, Cleaning Program VeriJication, 
Former Inland Fisher Guide Facility, Syracuse, New York, prepared 
by O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc., May 1999 (O'Brien & Gere 
1999) 

Phase 1 statement of work as described in James F. Hartnett's (GM) 
letters to Susan Benjamin, P.E. (NYSDEC), dated April 30, 1999, 
May 5, 1999, May 13, 1999, May 18, 1999, and June 15, 1999 

Initial Phase 2 statement of work as described in James F. Hartnett's 
(GM) letter of August 5, 1999 

Phase 2 statement of work as described in James F. Hartnett's (GM) 
letters of August 26, 1999, September 8, 1999, September 28, 1999, 
November 5, 1999, March 2, 2000, August 8, 2000, and March 2, 
2001. 

NYSDEC approved the Phase 1 IRM Work Plan in its letters dated May 
13, 1999, May 28, 1999, and June 17, 1999 to James F. Hartnett (GM) 
(Benjamin 1999a, 1999b and 1999~).  USEPA approved the Phase 1 
cleaning IRM approach in its letter dated May 14, 1999 (Stoller 1999a). 
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I .  Introduction 

NYSDEC approved the Phase 2 IRM Work Plan in its letters dated July 
22, 1999, August 1 1, 1999, October 19, 1999, November 15, 1999, 
September 12, 2000 and March 2 1, 2001 to Mr. Hartnett (Benjamin 
1999d, 1999e, 1999f, 1999g, and 2000b). USEPA approved the Phase 2 
IRM approach in its letters dated July 23, 1999, August 13, 1999, and 
April 4,2000 (Stoller 1999b and 1999c; Greenlaw 2000). 

1.5. IRM scope summary 

1.5.1. Remaining Phase 1 IRM 
As described in the March 2000 engineering report (O'Brien & Gere 
2000), several Phase 1 activities remained to be completed as of March, 
2000. These included cleaning the floors in Bays A1 through A4 and 
addressing the paint room and emulsion sumps, glycol piping, the piping 
and pre-heater for boiler #4 and remaining piping in the powerhouse, and 
process piping between the mold storage building and the manufacturing 
building. 

The following cleaning procedures, which were demonstrated to be 
effective during the 1997 cleaning program, were identified to be used 
for floor cleaning for the remaining Phase 1 IRM areas (floors in Bays 
A1 through A4): 

Pressure washing of surfaces to remove visible dust and grime with 
wash waters to be treated at GM7s IWTP and discharged in 
accordance with the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(SPDES) permit for the facility, which allows for treatment and 
discharge of remediation wastewaters. 

Visual inspection for clean surfaces. 

Wipe sampling (one sample per four bays, depending on 
configuration) to confirm attainment of the <10 pg/100 cm2 surface 
PCB cleanup criterion. 

Additional pressure washing as needed to attain the visually clean 
standard or PCB surface cleanup criterion. 

Because confirmatory wipe data showed concentrations greater than 
the 10 yg/100 cm2 criterion, decontamination for re-use in 
accordance with 40 CFR 761.30(p) was also performed (i.e., floors 
were coated). Decontamination for reuse is described in Section 
1.5.2. 
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Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 Facility Cleaning IRMs Engineering Report 

Other activities that were conducted related to the remaining Phase 1 
IRM tasks were: 

Removal and containerization of residuals from the paint room sump 
and emulsion sump. 

Draining and powerwashing of the piping and pre-heater from boiler 
#4 and the remaining powerhouse boiler piping. 

Removal and containerization of residuals from the sumps in the 
mold storage building, powerwashing of the sumps, and filling of the 
sumps with concrete. 

Draining, powerwashing, and dismantling process piping in the mold 
storage building and between the mold storage building and the 
manufacturing building. 

1.5.2. Phase 2 IRM 

The Phase 2 IRM covered surface cleaning in Bays A5-A16, B2-B 16, 
C2-C 16, D2-D16, E2-E16, F2 (west of the wall) to F19, G2 (west of 
wall) to G19, H2 (west and north of wall) to H13A, J3-J13A, and K3- 
K13A, and in the mold storage building. 

The overhead steel and walls in the injection molding areas of the 
manufacturing building that were not previously cleaned to <10 pg 
PCBs1100 cm2 were cleaned to attain a visually clean standard and the 
cleanup criterion of 4 0  pg PCBs1100 cm2, as verified by one wipe 
sample per type of surface (e.g., overhead steel, wall) per four bays. 

With the exception of the floor in the vicinity of injection molder series 
300, 400 and 500 (Bays F3-F9, G3-G5, H3-H12 and J4-J12), the 
following surface cleaning approach was identified for the floors in the 
Phase 2 IRM area, based on floor characterization data: 

Pressure washing of surfaces to remove visible dust and grime with 
wash waters to be treated at GM's IWTP and discharged in 
accordance with the SPDES permit in place for the facility, which 
allows for treatment and discharge of remediation wastewaters. 

Visual inspection for clean surfaces. 

Wipe sampling (one sample per '  four bays, depending on 
configuration) to confirm attainment of the <10 pg1100 cm2 surface 
PCB cleanup criterion. 

Additional pressure washing as needed to attain the visually clean 
standard or PCB surface cleanup criterion. 
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The Phase 2 IRM work plans also called for surface cleaning for floors in 
the vicinity of injection molder series 300, 400 and 500 (Bays F3-F9, 
G3-G5, H3-H12 and 54-512) in accordance with TSCA regulations in 40 
CFR 761.30(p). As required by these regulations the double wash rinse 
procedure followed by a 24-hour drying period and covering of the 
surfaces to prevent release of PCBs with two solvent resistant and water 
repellant coatings of contrasting colors was implemented in these areas. 
Also as required by these regulations a sign was placed in the area to 
indicate the presence of PCBs. 

For Bays F-G/13-19 a combination of surface cleaning and 
decontamination for reuse in accordance with TSCA was performed. 
The areas addressed during the Phase 2 IRM are depicted on Figures 1-3 
and 1-4. 

Other activities conducted as part of the Phase 2 IRM include: 

Decommissioning of the oil reclamation system in the IWTP 
including draining, flushing and cleaning of the oil reclamation 
system piping and equipment. 

Draining, cleaning and removal of oil reclamation storage tanks. 

Deactivation of the emulsion system and equipment located in the 
IWTP. 

Draining, cleaning and dismantling of the 275-gallon diesel fuel tank 
from the former fire house pump. 

Draining, cleaning and dismantling of the three aboveground sludge 
storage tanks, outside the manufacturing building, associated with 
the paint storage room. 

Cleaning and disposing of the fly ash hopper and support structure 
located south of the powerhouse. 

Removal and containerization of paint sludge located on the roof of 
the manufacturing building. 

Demolition of mezzanines in Bays G, H and K. 

Dismantling of cooling water piping along column H. 

The following sampling procedure was identified for dismantled piping 
and equipment (Hesler 1999): 

For PCB-related equipment (equipment and piping that potentially 
conveyed andlor contained PCB contaminated material), the first 
three roll-off containers of equipment required internal sampling 
(wipe tests for PCBs) of three different pieces in three different areas 
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Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 Facility Cleaning IRMs Engineering Report 

(for pipe, one sample on each end and one midlength) and one 
external sample fiom any piece of equipment. Upon the wipe tests 
meeting the criterion of 4 0 0  pg/100 cm2, the remaining roll-off 
containers which contained PCB-related equipment required three 
internal samples taken from one piece of PCB-related equipment and 
one external sample fiom any piece. 

Roll-off containers containing non-PCB related equipment required 
one external wipe sample fiom any piece of equipment. 

Asbestos abatement activities performed at the site are not included in 
this report consistent with a letter from the NYSDEC dated December 
22, 1998 (Benjamin, 1998) stating that asbestos abatement procedures 
are addressed by regulatory programs other than those enforced by the 
NYSDEC. 
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2. IRM implementation 

2.1. Remaining Phase 1 IRM 

2.1.1. Floor surfaces 
Floor surface cleaning work in Bays A1 through A4 was completed 
between November 1999 and March 2000 in accordance with the Phase 
1 IRM Work Plan. Verification sampling of the floor surfaces during 
the implementation of the Phase 1 IRM was completed in March 2000 
in accordance with the O'Brien and Gere Engineers May 1999 
Sampling and Analysis Plan (O'Brien & Gere 1999). If a surface 
failed a visual inspection, the contractor was required to reclean the 
surface. Following attainment of the visually clean standard, 
verification floor wipe samples were collected at a frequency of one 
sample per four decontaminated bays. Wipe samples were analyzed for 
PCBs using USEPA Method 8082. Quality control field blank samples 
were collected at a frequency of one per twenty environmental wipe 
samples. 

Floors in Bays A1 through A4 did not attain the cleanup criterion of <10 
pg1100 cm2 and were subsequently re-washed. Floors in this bay 
grouping did not attain the criterion after three washings. The floors in 
these bays were coated and marked in accordance with 40 CFR 761.30 
(p). Floor coating was completed in May 2000. The floor coating 
methodology is described in Section 2.2.2. A sign depicting the area 
encapsulated, as well as the required TSCA PCB mark was placed on the 
floor, in accordance with 40 CFR 761.30(p). 

Figure 1-3 depicts the sample locations and areas cleaned as part of the 
Remaining Phase 1 IRM. Table 2-1 contains a summary of verification 
wipe sample data. Laboratory analytical data reports for the verification 
sampling were submitted to NYSDEC on a monthly basis. 

2.1.3. Pipe removaVdecontamination 
Piping remaining to be removed for the Phase 1 IRM included the glycol 
piping. As part of the Phase 1 IRM, draining, powerwashing, and 
dismantling of glycol piping was to be performed. The glycol piping 
was drained in August 1999. Since this piping is still useful it has not 
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been dismantled and is not planned to be dismantled. Figure 1-5 shows 
the location of the glycol piping. 

2.1.4. Miscellaneous cleaning tasks 
Other remaining Phase 1 IRM tasks discussed in Section 1.5.1 were 
completed between June and December 2000 in accordance with the 
Phase 1 IRM Work Plan. This work included: 

Removal and containerization of residuals from the paint room sump 
and emulsion sump (completed in December 2000), closure of the 
emulsion sump by filling with concrete (January 2001), and closure 
of the paint room sump by filling with approved f i l l  and concrete 
(completed in July 2001). Figure 2-1 depicts the locations of the 
emulsion and paint room sumps. 

Draining and powerwashing of the piping and pre-heater associated 
with boiler #4 and the remaining powerhouse boiler piping 
(completed in June 2000). 

Removal and containerization of sludges, and powerwashing of the 
mold storage building sumps (completed in September 1999), and 
closure of the mold storage building sumps by filling with concrete 
(completed in September 1999). Figure 2-2 shows the location of 
the mold storage building sumps. The floor of the mold storage 
building was cleaned and sampled in April 2000. 

Draining, powerwashing, and dismantling of process piping in the 
mold storage building and between the mold storage building and the 
manufacturing building (completed between June 2000 and July 
2000). The piping that was removed was located in the trestle shown 
on Figure 2-2. 

2.2. Phase 2 IRM 

2.2.1. Floor surface cleaning 
Floor surface cleaning in the bays identified in Section 1.5.2 was 
completed between January 2000 and January 2001, in accordance with 
the Phase 2 IRM Work Plan. Verification sampling was conducted 
between January 2000 and January 2001, in accordance with the 
O'Brien and Gere Engineers May 1999 Sampling and Analysis Plan 
(O'Brien & Gere, 1999). If a surface failed a visual inspection, the 
contractor was required to re-clean the surface. Following attainment 
of the visually clean standard, verification floor wipe samples were 
collected at a frequency of one sample per four decontaminated bays. 
Wipe samples were analyzed for PCBs using USEPA Method 8082. 
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Quality control field blank samples were collected at a frequency of 
one per twenty environmental wipe samples. 

Areas that did not attain the cleanup criterion of 10 pg/100 cm2 were 
rewashed until subsequent verification wipe samples indicated that the 
cleanup criterion was achieved. For Bays E2-E8, F2, F10-F19; G2; 
G6-G19, H13A, and J3-J13A the floor surface did not attain the 
criterion after two washings. These bays were decontaminated for 
reuse in accordance with 40 CFR Part 761.30(p) regulations in 
November 2000, as described in Section 2.2.2. 

Figure 1-3 depicts the sample locations and areas where surfaces were 
cleaned during the Phase 2 IRM. Figure 1-3 also depicts the areas 
where floors were decontaminated for reuse in accordance with TSCA. 
Table 2-1 contains a summary of verification wipe sample data. 
Laboratory analytical data reports were submitted to NYSDEC on a 
monthly basis for the verification sampling. 

2.2.2. Floor decontamination for reuse 
The floors in Bays F3-F9, G3-G5, H3-H12, F3-F12, G3-G5, H3-H12, 
and 54-512 were decontaminated for reuse in accordance with 40 CFR 
761.30(p), as described in the September 28, 1999 letter to Ms. Susan 
Benjamin from James Hartnett. In addition, as discussed above, Bays 
E2-E8, F2, F10-F19, G2, G6-G19, H13A, and J3-J13A were also 
decontaminated in accordance with TSCA regulations in 40 CFR 761.30 
(p), as the cleanup criterion of 4 0  pg/100 cm2 was not attained in these 
bays following multiple cleaning attempts. 

The decontamination process involved application of a double wash and 
double rinse procedure to accessible surfaces, 24-hour drying, and 
coating of the surface to prevent release of PCBs with two solvent and 
water repellant coatings of contrasting colors. The coatings applied were 
Shelby Epoxy Coatings in contrasting shades of grey. Specifically, the 
Shelby 700 Series Coating was applied as the primer, and the 400 Series 
Coating was applied as the top coat. Shelby Epoxy Coating product 
information was submitted to NYSDEC by GM in a letter dated August 
8,2000 (Hartnett 2000b). 

The floor coating was completed April, 200 1. Since April 2001, certain 
areas of the floors in Bays E3 to E8, F2 to F16, G3 to G9, G 13, G14, 
G 16, G 1 8, G 19, H3, H4, and 53 to J 12 required resurfacing. As of April 
5, 2002, resurfacing has been completed in Bays H5 to H13 in 
preparation for tenant occupancy. Signs depicting the areas coated as 
well as the required TSCA PCB mark, were developed for placement on 
walls or floors in the vicinity of the encapsulated areas. Additional signs 
will be developed throughout the encapsulated area once tenants are 
identified for this area. Figure 1-3 depicts the floor area that was 
decontaminated for reuse in accordance with 40 CFR 761.30(p). 
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2.2.3. Aboveground surface cleaning 
The overhead steel cleaning of the bays associated with the Phase 2 IRM 
was completed in January 2001, using the procedures described in the 
Phase 2 IRM Work Plan. Verification sampling of the overhead steel 
was conducted between January 2000 and January 2001, in accordance 
with the May 1999 Sampling and Analysis Plan (O'Brien & Gere 1999). 
The collected wipe samples were analyzed for PCBs using USEPA 
Method 8082, and confirmed attainment of the < lo  pg/100 cm2 criterion. 

Some areas requiring overhead cleaning were congested with electrical 
wiring, air ducts and piping, limiting accessibility for the cleaning crews. 
Specifically, due to safety concerns related to electrical equipment, 
certain areas in Bays D6, D7, D8, Dl 0, and Dl 1 were not accessible, and 
thus cleaning of overhead surfaces was not performed in these areas. 
These areas are noted on Figure 1-4. In Bays K3 - 12, the presence of 
piping and ductwork made cleaning efforts difficult, however accessible 
surfaces were cleaned and found to meet the cleanup criterion of < 10 
pgll 00cm2. 

The sample locations are indicated on Figure 1-4, and the sample data 
are presented in Table 2- 1. Laboratory analytical data for the verification 
sampling were submitted to NYSDEC on a monthly basis. 

2.2.4. IWTP oil reclamation system 
The oil reclamation system located in the IWTP was decommissioned. 
This system consisted of an absolute filter, two recycle filters, two oil 
filters, two oil reclaimers, several pumps, a sump, process piping and 
fittings, and other associated equipment. Piping and equipment 
associated with this system was drained, flushed, cleaned and 
dismantled. The locations of equipment and piping removed during this 
effort are depicted on Figure 2-3. 

The oil reclamation storage tanks were deactivated in November 2000. 
The oil reclamation system consisted of two 5,000 gallon oil reclamation 
tanks, one 10,000 gallon oil reclamation tank, one 5,000 gallon waste oil 
tank, pump stations, sump, stairs, and associated piping, as shown on 
Figure 2-4. Each of the aforementioned tanks, which were located in the 
containment area of the IWTP, were drained, cleaned and removed. 
Piping shown on Figure 2-4 was drained, flushed and dismantled as 
described in Section 1.5.2. The base plate for the IWTP basement and 
oil storage containment area was removed. Piping between these areas 
was drained, flushed, cleaned, and dismantled. Verification sampling of 
the equipment and piping was completed in April 200 1. 

Approximately 165 gallons of oil were removed during the cleaning 
activities. The oil was characterized and shipped off-site for disposal as 
TSCA waste in February 2000. 
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2. IRA4 implementation 

The floor of the containment area was pressure washed and verification 
samples confirming the area was cleaned to the cleanup criterion of < 10 
pg/100cm2 were collected in December 2000. 

2.2.5. Emulsion system, diesel fuel and sludge storage tanks 

The emulsion system and associated equipment including the emulsion 
storage tank and mix tank located in the basement of the IWTP, were 
dismantled. Approximately 2,805 gallons of emulsion oil were removed 
from the tanks and shipped off-site for disposal on October 5, 2000. 
Piping and equipment associated with the system as depicted on Figure 
2-3, were drained, cleaned, flushed, and dismantled. Sludge from the 
emulsion system was collected and shipped off-site in December 2000. 
The emulsion system was dismantled in February 200 1. 

The 275-gallon diesel fuel tank from the former fire house pump was 
drained, flushed, cleaned and dismantled prior to March 22, 2000. It is 
O'Brien & Gere's understanding that the tank and associated equipment 
has been scraped and disposed of appropriately. 

The four aboveground stainless steel sludge storage tanks, outside the 
manufacturing building associated with the paint storage room, were 
drained, cleaned and dismantled in June 2000. The tanks were cleaned to 
a visually clean appearance. Materials removed from the tanks were 
mostly water, and were thus discharged to the IWTP clarifiers for 
treatment. 

2.2.6. Fly ash hopper 
The fly ash hopper and support structure, located south of the 
powerhouse, were cleaned to a visually clean standard and dismantled in 
January 2001. Remaining ash in the hopper and ancillary piping and 
equipment (including dried buildup) was removed, containerized, 
characterized, and shipped off-site for disposal in accordance with 
appropriate local, state, and federal regulations between November 2000 
and December 2000. Related duct, piping, and ancillary equipment was 
cleaned as shown on Figure 2-5. The fly ash hopper was demolished 
between November 2000 and January 200 1. Brick debris generated was 
staged for reuse on-site, following NYDEC approval (Benjamin 2001e). 

2.2.7. Miscellaneous cleaning and demolition tasks 
Paint sludge located on the roof of the manufacturing building, above the 
paint room, was removed, containerized, and characterized for disposal 
on November 17, 2000. Based on characterization data, the paint sludge 
was disposed off-site as TSCA waste. 
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The mezzanines in Bays G3-5, H4-13A, and K3-K13 were demolished in 
accordance with the work plan for additional Phase 2 tasks submitted to 
NYDEC on March 2,2001and approved by NYDEC on March 21,2001. 
In addition, as provided in these letters, cooling tower piping located 
along the H Bay column line Bays H3-8 was dismantled. The 
mezzanines were demolished between March 2001 and April 2001 and 
the piping was dismantled in July 2001. 
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3. Material management 

3.1. Cleaning water 

Cleaning waters generated during the remaining Phase 1 IRM and Phase 
2 IRM were collected using vacuum equipment and transferred to the on- 
site IWTP for treatment. Solids contained in the construction waters 
were allowed to settle out in an IWTP clarifier before further water 
treatment. These solids will be removed, stabilized and disposed off site 
as part of the IWTP decommissioning. Manifest documentation is 
presented as Exhibit A. 

3.2. Piping and equipment 

Decontaminated piping and equipment generated during the remaining 
Phase 1 IRM and Phase 2 IRM were collected in roll-offs on-site. Piping 
equipment that was used in a PCB-related process was segregated from 
other pipinglequipment. Following verification of attainment of the 100 
pgl100 cm2 criterion, roll-offs containing pipinglequipment were 
transported off-site to be recycled. Manifest documentation is presented 
as Exhibit A. 

3.3. Pipe/equipment and sump/trench contents 

Residuals generated from draining of process equipment and removal of 
materials from sumps, as well as sludge generated from the 
pipinglequipment decontamination process, were segregated by waste 
stream and containerized in 55-gallon drums. Each type of material was 
characterized for disposal based on disposal facility requirements, 
profiled for disposal, and disposed of in accordance with applicable 
regulations. A summary of materials generated for disposal during the 
remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRMs is presented in Table 3-1. A 
summary of disposal characterization data is presented in Table 3-2. 
Manifest documentation is presented as Exhibit A. 
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3.4. Miscellaneous wastes 

Contents of the fly ash hopper, paint sludge removed from the 
manufacturing building roof, and other roof debris removed from the 
manufacturing building roof were transported by railcar in November 
and December 2000, for off-site disposal as non-hazardous waste. 
Details regarding disposal of these materials are contained in Table 3- 1. 
A summary of disposal characterization data is presented in Table 3-2. 
Manifest documentation is presented as Exhibit A. 
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4. Engineer's certification 

The on-site observation of the remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRM work 
was performed under my direction or supervision in accordance with a 
system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and 
evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person 
or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible 
for gathering the information, I hereby certify that, with the exception of 
the dismantling of the glycol piping and the resurfacing of certain areas 
of floors as described in Section 2.2.2, and certain inaccessible areas as 
described in Section 2.2.3, the remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRM work 
has been completed in accordance with the Phase 1 IRM Work Plan, the 
Phase 2 IRM Work Plan, the Order, applicable statutes and regulations, 
and generally accepted technical and scientific principles. 
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Floor and Aboveground Surfaces 

Verification Wipe Sample Data 
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Date 
9/8/99 

9/29/99 
9/29/99 

10/1 3/99 
10/1 3/99 
10/1 3/99 
10/1 3/99 
10/25/99 
1 0125199 
10/26/99 
10/26/99 
1 1/2/99 
1 1/2/99 
1 1/3/99 
1 1/8/99 

1 111 8/99 
12/9/99 
12/9/99 

121  5/99 
1211 5/99 
12/21/99 
1212 1 I99 
12/22/99 
12/28/99 
12/28/99 
12/28/99 
12/28/99 
12/29/99 

1 14/00 
1/7/00 
1 /7/00 

1 I1 0100 
111 1/00 
111 2/00 
1 11 2/00 

Bays or Materials 
Represented by Sample 

H I  3 
F16,F17,F18,F19 
F16,F17,F18,F19 
A16,B16,C16,D16 
A16,B16,C16,D16 

B2,C2,D2 
B2,C2,D2 

A1 5,B15,C15,D15 
D15,D14 
E2,F2,G2 

E2,F2,G2,G3 
H3,J3,K3 
H3,J3,K3 

A13,A14,B13,B14 
C13,C14,D13,D14 
B l l  ,B12,Cll ,C12 

85, B6, C5, C6 
83, 84, C3, C4 
D5,D6,E5,E6 
D3,D4,E3,E4 
D7,D8,E7,E8 
D3,D4,E3,E4 

C15,C16,D15,D16 
D11, D12, E l l ,  E l 2  
D9, D10, E9, E l 0  
B9,Bl O,C9,C10 
87, 88, C7, C8 

A13,A14,B13,B14 
A9,A10,All ,A12 
A9,Al O,A11 ,A12 
A9,A10,All ,A1 2 

A5, A6,A7,A8 
C13,C14,D14 

B9,BIO,Bll,B12 
B7, 88, C7, C8 

Sample ID 
H 1 3-AS 1 
F18-W1 
F17-AS1 
B16-AS1 
C16-W1 
C2-AS 1 
B2-W1 

C15-AS1 
D l  5-W1 
G2-W1 
F2-AS 1 
J3-AS 1 
K3-W1 

B14-AS1 
C13-AS1 
C12-AS1 
C5-AS1 
B4-AS1 
E6-AS1 
E4-AS 1 
E8-AS1 
E4-AS 1 
C15-F1 

D12-AS1 
E l  0-AS1 
C9-AS 1 
B8-AS1 
B14-F1 

A1 0-AS 1 
A1 0-F1 
A1 1 -W1 
A7-F1 
C14-F1 
B1 0-F1 
C8-AS 1 

Detected Aroclor Conc.* 
(ug1100 sq. cm) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
2 

7.8 
ND 
ND 
5.3 
ND 
ND 
42 
ND 
ND 
6.1 
ND 
7.5 
ND 
8.8 
30 

Surface 
Sampled 

overhead steel 
walls 

overhead steel 
overhead steel 

walls 
overhead steel 

walls 
overhead steel 

walls 
walls 

overhead steel 
overhead steel 

walls 
overhead steel 
overhead steel 
overhead steel 
overhead steel 
overhead steel 
overhead steel 
overhead steel 
overhead steel 
overhead steel 

floor 
overhead steel 
overhead steel 
overhead steel 
overhead steel 

floor 
overhead steel 

floor 
walls 
floor 
floor 
floor 

overhead steel 

Aroclor 
Identified 

1248 
1248 

1248 

1248 

1248 
1248 
1248 
1248 
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Table 2-1 

Former IFG Facility 
Facility Cleaning IRM 

Floor and Aboveground Surfaces 
Verification Wipe Sample Data 
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i:\div71 \projects\4966\30472\S_rpts\Tables 2-1- 2-2.xls 

4/4/02 
Page 3 

Date 

2/22/00 
2/23/00 
2/23/00 
2/28/00 
2/29/00 

3/1/00 
311 100 
3/6/00 
3/8/00 
3/8/00 
3/8/00 
3/8/00 

311 6/00 
3/20/00 
3/27/00 
3/27/00 
3/27/00 
3/27/00 
3/27/00 
3/27/00 
3/30/00 
4/6/00 

411 2/00 
4/12/00 
411 2/00 
411 3/00 
411 7/00 
4/27/00 
4/27/00 

5/2/00 
5/2/00 
5/8/00 
6/8/00 
6/8/00 

6/27/00 

Surface 
Sampled 

floor 
overhead steel 

floor 
floor 
floor 
floor 
blank 
floor 

overhead steel 
wall 

overhead steel 
wall 

overhead steel 
floor 
floor 
floor 
floor 
floor 
floor 
floor 

overhead steel 
overhead steel 
overhead steel 

floor 
blank 
floor 
floor 

overhead steel 
wall 
floor 
blank 

overhead steel 
floor 
floor 
floor 

Sample ID 
FIO-F1 

F1 1-AS1 (Resample of F12-AS1) 
G17-F1 
A3-F1 

F11 -F1 (Resample of F1 0-FA) 
D5-F1 (Resample of D6-F1) 

Field Blank-1 2 
F2-F2 (Resample of F2-F1) 

H5-AS1 
H4-W1 
H9-AS1 
H8-W1 

H7-AS1 (Resample of H9-AS1) 
G9-F1 
A1 -F3 
A3-F2 
G7-F1 

G9-F2 (Resample of G9-F1) 
G14-F1 

G17-F2 (Resample of G17-F1) 
J9-AS1 
J5-AS1 

J5-AS2 (Resample J5-AS1) 
J11 -F1 

Field Blank-1 3 
Mold Storage-F1 

J7-F1 
K1 1-AS1 
K11-W1 
K11 -F1 

Field Blank-14 
A7-AS1 
F18-F1 
F13-F1 

F17-F1 (Resample F18-F1) 

Bays or Materials 
Represented by Sample 

F9, F10, F11, F12 
F11, F12, G11, G12 (excluding area over offices) 

G16, G17, G18, G19 
A3, A4 

F9, F10, F11, F12 
D5, D6 

-- 
E2, F2, G2, H2 

H4, H5, H6 
H3, H4, H5, H6 

H7, H8, H9, H10 
H7, H8, H9, H10 
H7, H8, H9, H10 
G6, G7, G8, G9 

A 1 
A2, A3, A4 
G6, G7, G8 

G9, G10, G I 1  
G12, G13, G14, G15 
G16, G17, G18, G I 9  

J7, J8,J9,JlO 
J4, J5, J6 
J4, J5, J6 

JlO, J l l ,  J12, 112 J13 
-- 

Mold Storage Building 
J6, J7, J8, J9 
K10, K11, K12 

Kg, KlO, K l l ,  K12 
KlO, K l l ,  K12, 112 K13 

-- 
A5, A6, A7, A8 

F16, F17, F18, F19 
F13, F14, F15 

F16, F17, F18, F19 

Detected Aroclor Conc.* 
(ug/100 sq. cm) 

12 
8.7 
110 
280 
18 
ND 
ND 
3 1 
ND 
ND 
17 
ND 
ND 
570 
24 

220 
850 
34 
28 
120 
8.1 
17 
8.6 
12 
ND 
ND 
19 
ND 
ND 
7.7 
ND 
ND 
15 
32 
18 

Aroclor 
Identified 

1248** 
1248 
1248 
1248** 
1254** 

1248** 

1248" 

1248** 
1248" 
1248** 
1248** 
1248** 
1248** 
- 1 248** 
1248** 
1248 
1248 
1248 

1248 

1248 ** 

1 248** 
1248** 
1248** 



If I I 1 I I 
Table 2-1 

Former IFG Facility 
Facility Cleaning IRM 

Floor and Aboveground Surfaces 
Verification Wipe Sample Data 

Notes: 
Other Aroclors less than detectable 

** Altered Aroclor 
*** Sample collected prior to cleaning 
ND - Not detected; detection limits 5.0 ug1100 sq cm for each Aroclor. 

O'BRIEN GERE ENGINEERS, INC. 
i:Wiv71\projects\4966L30472Ei-rpts\Tables 2-1- 2-2.xls 

Date 
6/27/00 
6/27/00 
6/27/00 
6/27/00 
6/29/00 
7/6/00 
7/6/00 
7/6/00 

711 1 100 
711 1 I00 
711 1 100 
711 1 100 
7/20/00 
7/20/00 
7/21 100 

8/2/00 
8/4/00 

8/21 100 
1 1 /30/00 
1 1 /30/00 
12/5/00 
12/5/00 
12/5/00 
1/9/01 
1 19/01 
1/9/01 

1 /30/01 

4/4/02 
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Surface 
Sampled 

floor 
floor 
wall 
steel 
floor 
floor 
floor 
blank 
wall 

overhead steel 
overhead steel 

wall 
floor 
floor 
floor 

overhead steel 
Floor 
Blank 

overhead steel 
Wall 
Floor 
Floor 
Wall 

overhead steel 
Wall 
Floor 
Floor 

Sample ID 
G17-F3 (Resample G17-F2) 

G18-F1 (Alternate for G I  7-F3) 
Paint Room Wall*** 
Paint Room Stack*** 

G I  4-F2 (Resample of G14-F1) 
J8-F1 (Resample of J7-F1) 

J11 -F2 (Resample of J1 1-F1) 
Field Blank - 15 

K4-W1 
K4-AS1 
K7-AS1 
K8-W1 
K8-F1 
J4-F1 
K5-F1 

K7-AS2 (resarnple K7-AS1) 
K7-F1 (Resample K8-F1) 

Field Blank-16 
E l  5-AS1 
E14-W1 
E l  5-F1 

I M P  Tank Pit-F1*** 
I M P  Tank Pit-W1*** 

D16-AS1 
E16-W1 
D16-F1 
D16-F2 

Bays or Materials 
Represented by Sample 

G16, G17, G18, GI9  
G16, G17, G18, GI9  

Paint Room Wall 
Paint Room Stack 

G13, G14, GI5 
J6, J7, J8, J9 

J l  0, J l l ,  J12, half J13 
-- 

K3, K4, K5 
K4, K5 

K6, K7, K8 
K6, K7, K8, K9 
K6, K7, K8, K9 

J3, J4, J5 
K3, K4, K5 
K6, K7, K8 

K6, K7, K8, K9 
-- 

E14, E15, F14, F15 
E14, E15, F14, F15 
E14, E15, F14, F15 
ITWP Oil Tank Pit 
ITWP Oil Tank Pit 

D14, D15, D16, E16, F16 
D14, D15, D16, E16, F16 
D14,015, D16, E16, F16 
D14, D15, D16, E16, F16 

Detected Aroclor Conc.* 
(ug/100 sq. cm) 

26 
120 
12 
35 
60 
25 
17 
ND 
ND 
7.8 
32 
ND 
11 
36 
8.6 
ND 
6.2 
ND 
ND 
ND 
7.7 
5.8 
5.5 
ND 
ND 
20 
ND 

Aroclor 
Identified 

1 248** 
1 248** 
1248** 
1248** 
1 248** 
1248** 
1248** 

1248** 
1 248** 

1 248** 
1248" 
1248" 

1248 

1248** 
1248 
1 248** 

1248 
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Detected Aroclor Conc.* 
(ug1100 sq.cm) 

67 
ND 
180 
12 
130 
13 
ND 
49 
9 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
6.4 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
2 1 
9.9 
ND 

Date 
1 11 4/00 
1 /20/00 
1 12 1 I00 
1/26/00 
1/27/00 

. 2/2/00 
2/28/00 
4/3/00 
4/3/00 
4/3/00 
4/3/00 
4/3/00 
4/3/00 
4/3/00 
4/3/00 
4/3/00 
4/3/00 
411 4/00 
411 4/00 
411 4/00 
411 4/00 
411 4/00 
411 4/00 
4/14/00 
4/14/00 
411 4/00 
411 4/00 
51 1 010 0 
511 0100 
7/31 100 

Surface 
Sampled 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 

Light fixture 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 

Aroclor 
Identified 
1248** 

1248 
1248** 
1248 

1248** 

1248 
1248 

1248 

1248 ** 
1248 

Sample ID 
Metal-1 5 
Metal-16 
Metal-1 7 
Metal-18 

Metal-1 9 (Resample of Metal-1 7) 
Metal-20 (Resample of Metal-1 9) 

Light Fixture-2 
IWTP-E-1 
IVVTP-1-1 
IVVTP-1-2 
IVVTP-1-3 
IVVTP-1-4 
IWTP-1-5 
IMP-1-6 
IWTP-1-7 
IWTP-1-8 
IWTP-1-9 
IVVTP-E-2 
IVVTP-1-10 
IVVTP-1-1 1 
IVVTP-1-12 
IWTP-1-13 
IVVTP-1-14 
IVVTP-1-15 
IVVTP-1-16 
IWP-1-17 
IWTP-1-18 
I-Beam-2 
I-Beam-3 
Metal-2 1 

Materials 
Represented by Sample 

30th Roll-off 
33rd Roll-off 

Roll-off (still on-site) 
34th Roll-off 

Roll-off (still on-site) 
35th Roll-off 
36th Roll-off 

Roll-Off DSR-74 
Roll-Off DSR-74 
Roll-Off DSR-74 
Roll-Off DSR-74 
Roll-Off DSR-74 
Roll-Off DSR-74 
Roll-Off DSR-74 
Roll-Off DSR-74 
Roll-Off DSR-74 
Roll-Off DSR-74 
Roll-Off DSR-90 
Roll-Off DSR 90 
Roll-Off DSR 90 
Roll-Off DSR 91 
Roll-Off DSR 92 
Roll-Off DSR 93 
Roll-Off DSR 94 
Roll-Off DSR 95 
Roll-Off DSR 96 
Roll-Off DSR 97 
Roll-Off DSR-90 
Roll-Off DSR-81 
Roll-Off DSR-81 



Table 2-2 
Former IFG Facility 

Facility Cleaning IRM 
Pipe & Equipment 

Verification Wipe Sample Data 

Notes: 
Other Aroclors less than detectable 

** Altered Aroclor 
ND - Not detected; detection limits 5.0 ugI100 sq. crn for each Aroclor. 

O'Brien Gere Engineers, Inc. 
i:\71\projectsW966\30472\5\Tables 2-1-2-2.xls 

Date 

7/31 100 
8/2/00 
8/2/00 
8/3/00 
8/4/00 
8/7/00 
811 0100 
811 5/00 
811 7/00 
812 1 100 
8/21 100 
1 1/8/00 
1 1/8/00 

1 1 I29100 
1 1/29/00 

4/4\02 
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Materials 
Represented by Sample 

Roll-Off DSR -4 
Roll-Off DSR -87 
Roll-Off DSR-81 
Roll-Off DSR 92 
Roll-Off DSR-84 
Roll-Off DSR-81 
Roll-Off DSR-62 
Roll-Off DSR-62 
Roll-Off DSR-75 
Roll-Off DSR 76 
Roll-Off DSR-62 
Roll-Off DSR-92 
Roll-OffDSR-95 
Roll-OffDS R-95 
Roll-Off DSR-62 

Sample ID 

Metal-22 
Metal-23 
Metal-24 
Metal-25 
Metal-26 
Metal-27 
Metal-28 
Metal-29 
Metal-30 
Metal-31 
Metal-32 

IWTP Oil Tank - 1 
IVVTP Oil Tank - 2 
IWTP Oil Tank - 3 
IVVTP Oil Tank - 4 

Surface 
Sampled 

Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 
Roll-Off 

Detected Aroclor Conc.' 
(ugI100 sq.cm) 

20 
13 
11 
22 
45 
8.8 
7.8 
ND 
ND 
ND 
15 
37 

350 
ND 
ND 

Aroclor 
Identified 

1248 
1248" 
1248" 
1248 
1248 
1248 
1248" 

1248 
1248 
1248 
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Table 3-1 

GM Syracuse - Facility Cleaning Program 
Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRM - Material Characterization/Disposal 

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, lnc 
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AP2330005. Picked up for 
Accumulation 

04/04/02 
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Pipe cleaning 
decon sludge 
(paint chips and 
soil) 

Emulsion Tank 
# 1 contents A 

Emulsion Tank 
# 1 contents B 

Emulsion Tank 
#2 contents 

Emulsion Tank 
Sludge 

6/25/00 
Drums 

Accumulation 
start date: 
4/3/00 

90 day limit: 
7/2/00 

In tank 

In tank; shipped 
off-site in vac- 
tanker. 

In tank; shipped 
off-site in vac- 
tanker 

Drums 

Accumulation 
state date: 
1011 8/00 

90-day limit: 
1/16/01 

5 drums 

-1400 gal 

-1000 gal 

-2000 gal 

2 drums 

1 representative sample - 
VOCs, PCBs, RCRA 
characteristics* 

1 representative sample - 
VOCs, PCBs, RCRA 
characteristics* 
1 representative sample - 
VOCs, PCBs, RCRA 
characteristics* 

1 representative sample - 
VOCs, PCBs, RCRA 
characteristics* 

None required; used data 
obtained from Emulsion tank 
# 1 and #2 contents 

Sampled 3/09/00 

Sampled 211 8/00 

Sampled 3/28/00 

Sampled 211 8/00 

Sampled 211 8/00 
and 3/28/00 

TSCA waste/B007 haz 
waste (PCBs 100 mgkg) 
RCRA non-haz 
(characteristic) 

Non-TSCA (PCBs- ND) 
RCRA non-haz 
(characteristic) 
Non-TSCA (PCBs-ND) 
RCRA haz: DO10 
(selenium 2.2 mg/L) 

Non-TSCA (PCBs-ND) 
RCRA haz: DO39 (total 
tetrachloroethene 84 mgkg) 

Non-TSCA (PCBs ND) 
RCRA haz DO 10 
(selenium 2.2 mg/L) and 
DO39 (tetrachloroethene 
47 mg/kg) 

Dewatered and placed in 
TSCA roll-off (GB92- 
0408) 6/15/00. 

Contents treated at IWT 
plant. 

Approved profile 
WPS55630. Picked up by 
Ross Incineration for 
disposal on 10/5/00. 
Approved profile 
WPS55630. Picked up by 
ROSS Incineration for 
disposal 10/5/00. 
Approved profile 
AP2330023. Picked up for 
disposal 1211 3/00. 
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GM Syracuse - Facility Cleaning Program 

Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRM - Material Characterization/Disposal 

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc 
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Roof paint 
sludge 

Boiler #4 Pipe 
Waste 

Fiberglass piping 
(Mold Storage 
Building) 

Hopper fly ash 
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Page 2 

Pile; placed in 
railcar 

Drum 

Accumulation 
start date: 
7/12/00 
90-day limit: 
101 10/00 
Boxes 

I n  hopper; 
placed in 
railcars. 

- 4 cy 

1 drum 

3 cy boxes 

- 46cy 

1 representative sample - 
PCBs, RCRA characteristics* 

1 representative sample - 
PCBs, RCRA characteristics 

None 

None required; used trench fly 
ash data. 

Sampled 5/22/00 

Sampled 6/26/00 

Could not obtain 
samples. 
Disposed as haz. 
Piping 
historically 
contained TCE, 
cyanide, chrome 
solution and 
sulfuric acid 
Sampled 
10125199 

Non-TSCA (PCBs 0.60 
W k Z )  
RCRA non-haz 
(characteristic) 

Non-TSCA (PCBs 0.94 
mg/kg) 
RCRA-haz: DO 18 
(Benzene 27 mg/kg) 

NA 

N O G T S C A < P C B S ~ ~  

Approved profile 982520- 
1025. Shipped off-site 
11/17/00. 

Approved profile 
AP2330017. 
Picked up for disposal 
9/19/00. 

Approved profile LMOO- 
0743. Picked up for 
disposal 1211 3/00. 

m g h )  1026. One railcar shipped 
RCRA non-haz off-site 1 111 7/00. Second 
(characteristic) railcar shipped off-site 

12/22/00 (partially filled 
with fly ash). 
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Table 3-1 

GM Syracuse - Facility Cleaning Program 
Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRM - Material Characterization/Disposal 

RCRA non-haz 

4 drums picked up for 

RCRA non-haz Waste Management on 

* excluding TCLP pesticideslherbicides 

N/A- Not Applicable 

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc 
\\GEMMI\AL~SYRACUSE\DlV71\Projects\4966U0472\5~~ts\Ph2Facility Cleaning IRM\Tab 3-1 .doc 
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Table 3-1 

GM Syracuse - Facility Cleaning Program 
Remaining Phase 1 and Phase 2 IRM - Material Characterization/DisposaI 

TSCA Rolloff status 
Profile GB-92-0408 (unless otherwise noted) 

1 (Profile GB-0 1-0001) I I 

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc 
\\GEMMI\ALnSYRACUSE\DIV71 \Projects\4966U0472\5-rpts\Ph2Facility Cleaning lRM\Tab 3- l .doc 
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FIGURE 1-1 

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 
FORMER FISHER GUIDE FACILITY SYRACUSE, NY 

NEW YORK 

V 2 L  

STATE LOCATION M A P  

FILE NO. 4966.21535.058 
DATE: DECEMBER 1999 

SITE LOCATION MAP 

SCALE IN FEET 

f 
OBIIIEWBQERE &# E N C t N E E R I  INC.  
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FIGURE 1-5 

LEGEND 

-E- VIRGIN EMULSION PIPING REMOVED 
(APPROX 4 6 0  LINEAR FEET) 
PlPE SIZES VARY FROM 2 " 0  TO 3 - 0  

-SE- SPENT EMULSION PIPING REMOVE[) 
(APPROX. 6 0 0  LINEAR FEET) 
PlPE SIZES VARY FROM 2 " 0  TO 3 "0  

-ws- WASTE SOLVENT P lP lNG REMOVED 
(APPROX. 1 4 0 0  LINEAR FEET) 
PlPE SIZES VARY FROM 2 " 0  TO 3"0  

- G - GLYCOL. PlPlNG 

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR 

GENERAL MOTORS CORP. 
FORMER INLAND FISHER 

GUIDE FACILITY SYRACUSE, NY 

PHASE 1 AND PHASE 2 
FACILITY CLEANING INTERIM 

REMEDIAL MEASURES 

PROCESS PlPlNG PLAN 

"-" SCALE IN FEE1 

I DATE. APRIL 2 0 0 2  

1 FILE NO. 4966 30472 064 





TlNG 

WORK THIS DRAWING 

SIDING 

CONCRETE WALL 

SUMP 
(SEE 
DETAIL "A")  

FIGURE 2-2 

GENERAL MOTORS CORP. 
FORMER INLAND FISHER 

GUIDE FACILITY SYRACUSE, N Y  

PHASE 1 
FACILITY CLEANING INTERIM 

REMEDIAL MEASURES 

MOLD STORAGE 
BUILDING 

APPROXIMATE 
SCALE A S  NOTED 

DATE.  APRIL 2002 

FILE NO 4966 30472 066 



ORK THIS DRAWING 

FIGURE 2-3 

LEGEND: 

-WO- W A S T E O I L  

GENERAL MOTORS CORP. 
FORMER INLAND FISHER 

GUIDE FACILITY SYRACUSE, NY 

PHASE 2 
FACILITY CLEANING INTERIM 

REMEDIAL MEASURES 

l WTP 
OIL RECLAMATION SYSTEM 

AND EMULSION SYSTEM 

NOT TO SCALE 

DATE. APRIL 2002 

FILE NO 1966.30472 067 



5 . 0 0 0  GAL. 

WALL BASEPLATE 
(TYP OF 2) SEE 
WALL OPENING INFILL 
ELEVATION THlS SHEET 

LIMITS OF NORK 

SCALE 1 /4"=1 ' -0"  

WORK THlS DRAWING 

KEY PUN 
NOT TO SCALE 

GENERAL NOTES: 

1 .  THE CONTRACTOR CLEANED, REMOVED AND DISPOSED 
OF ALL PIPING, TANKAGE AND ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE OIL RECLAIM SYSTEM. 

2. THE CONTRACTOR CLEANED ALL CONCRETE SURFACES 
AND STEEL REAMS OF ALL EQUIPMENT ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE OIL RECLAIM SYSTEM. 

3. THE CONTRACTOR PERFORMED EXCAVATION AS 
NECESSARY TO REMOVE PIPING BETWEEN THE IWTP 
AND THE OIL RECLAIM CONTAINMENT AREA. 

FIGURE 2-4 

LEGEND: 

OIL RETURN 

CONDENSATE RETURN 

STEAM RETURN 

WASTE OIL 

CLEAN/RECLAIM OIL 

STEAM SUPPLY 

COMPRESSED AIR 

SCUM DISCHARGE 

POTABLE WATER 

SEAL WA TER 

-" -. ..-- LIMITS OF WORK 

WALKWAY 

GENERAL MOTORS CORP. 
FORMER INLAND FISHER 

GUIDE FACILIV SYRACUSE, NY 

PHASE 2 
FACILIV CLEANING INTERIM 

REMEDIAL MEASURES 

l WTP 
OIL RECLAMATION SYSTEM 

STORAGE TANKS 

APPROXIMATE 
SCALE AS NOTED 

DATE: APRIL. 2002 

FILE NO 4966 30472.068 



TUMBLER 

FIGURE 2-5 

LEGEND: 

-- E - O V E R H t A D  ELECTRIC 

-X---- FENCE 

N A T U R A L  GAS SFRVICE ( 4 " )  

LIMIT OF WORK 

GENERAL MOTORS CORP. 
FORMER INLAND FISHER 

GUIDE FACILITY SYRACUSE, NY 

PHASE 2 
FACILITY CLEANING INTERIM 

REMEDIAL MEASURES 

FLY ASH HOPPER 

APPROXIMATE 
SCALE AS NOTED 

DATE: APRIL 2002 

FILE NO 4966 30472 069 



PAINT ROOM 

FIGURE 2-6 

LEGEND 

MEZZANINES DEMOLISHED 

- PIPING REMOVED 

NOTES; 

1. CONTRACTOR REMOVED MEZZANINES IN 
BAYS G3-5 ,  H4 -13A  AND K3-12.  

2. CONTRACTOR REMOVED COOLING 
WATER PIPING ALONG H COLUMN IN 
BAYS H 3 - 7 .  

GENERAL MOTORS CORP 
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 

DEMOLISHED STRUCTURES 

0 3 O C I  -do 
SCALE IN FELT 

DATE: APRIL 2002 



EXHIBIT A 

Manifest copies 



I m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ a  I E. mrn~wrca I 
P.O. Box 12820, ~l+ny, New York 12212 0 L*;:L 

----I 

1. G m e a W r l l S ~ ~  

1 IrnaresWod&kad11r 

INLAND FISHER GUIDE GM 
1 GENERAL PlOTORS DR 

&-ID SYRACUSE NY 13206-6486 

! 4. dwd-- (315 p32-5914 SAME 
x 7-1 ~ ~ ~ w )  a U S E P , I D ~ ~ ~  

! 
6 C . o # I o ~ I O  y N' 
8 %?.nk's Wn f,a!?,gA7t7,a&l ,Y --w- 2::24!~3& 

a ~ s ~ ~ r l ~ ~ l l m b e r  " - E S b t s T m  I 0  

I  I 1 . L I I  i l l 1  F - - - (  3 
( i - h ~ m  i 

COPY 1 -DISPOSER 6TA - MAILED BY TSD FACILITY 7 .  



WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC. 

CWM Chemical Services, L.L.C. 
1550 Balmer Rd. 

P.O. Box 200 
Model City, N.Y. 141 07 

7 1 61754-823 1 

Aederal EPA ID: NYD049836679 

INLAND FISHER GUIDE, GM 
CITTN: ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE 
NYDO02239440 
1 GENERAL MOTORS DRIVE 
3YRACUSE NY 13206-0486 - 

CERTIFICATE OF DXSPOSAL ....................... 
C 

CWM CHEMICAL SERVICES, L.L.C. has received waste material from INLAND FISHER 
ZUIDE, GM on 04/26/01 as described on Hazardous Waste Manifest number 

\'YB9488394 Sequence number 02. CWM CHEMICAL SERVICES, L.L.C. hereby certifies 
that the above described material was landfilled in accordance with the 40 CFR 
?art 761 as it pertains to the land disposal of polychlorinated biphenyl 
sontaminated materials. 

;II.. 

Profile Number: CS9430 
?T Trackinq ID: 8154279613 

mwD 
CWM Unlt #: 1*0 thru 3*0 

Disposal Date: 04/27/01 

Jnder civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of 
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 
2615) I certify that the information contained in or accompanying this 
document is true accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of 
this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and accuracy, I 

-certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the 
persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verification that 
this information is true accurate and complete. 

XNNA AMES-CASSICK For questions please call 
'OMPLIANCE MANAGER -- our Customer Service Dept. 
Certificate # 203095 at (800) 843-3604 
05/01/01 



S e n t  by: LAIDLAW GEN.MGR. 601 323 8903;. 03/29/01 10: 22AY;- #65B;Page 315 
r .HI -DW I C ~  wrnmay m n r w e r . r  wsrr w w  lrrr r-mrr -# - 1 -  - .. .- . . -..--I 

S l A T E O F N t W Y W (  

NYG 1742032 
w r m m  DF ENvLPONmIMIL C O N m N P O N  

OMSlm OF SCUD e W I L W U S  MAElku  

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST - 
R # t d 6 r r p a D f P i n t . ~ n o I ~  P.0. ). lZB20, Albany, Nw Ysrk I2212 LYD~ 

I I LINIWRM HAZAPDOUS I I .  ~ m m w d s  USEPAID Ma. h n ~ k  b l  2. r o ~ a  I d I I& wion uihin hmmy bold fnc - 

I 4 r d  r r r p d  Fudcrnl bv. 

2 

4. Conwmer's Felsrrham t4-b I '? 1 5 I &?7 - SwO I SAME - 
5. Wnnrponr 1 (Cam* -) .6. US €fA 10 Numbnt C, stah Trwn$mic's * b ; z 0 > 7  - 
TONAWoNDd TBNI(: :N Y D 0 9 7.6 4 4 8 O 1'0. ht=+-k*h=-18~~ I 688-8265 

7 Tmmpohr 1 (Canpay N o w )  :8. 11s iP ~ m k  E. W Trenspwhr's ID 

CSXT 18 I. 0 0 0 6 9 2 1 3 4 0 t b h r ' ¶ L b + - (  800) 327-5405 
9. bc;rpmtsdFecCGwNawdSiMdms C 1 S t P A d ~  G. st* * lD 

SAFETY-KE?W. INC. (GBbSSP 
3 MILES E. 7 MILES N. OF EXIT. 41 n. wliy kkpm I 801 I 323-8900 
OFF 1-80 nIVE, UT 84029 u T D g g 1 3 0 1 7 4 8 

1 1. ~5 DOT -ip)can o n - i  kapw w i n g  n ~ r ~ n l  ~ o u  10 N ~ W  11. ~pnlaimn 12 w 1 4 . 7  

Nurba Qua* w/Yd I. WrscNo 

a. EQ POLYCRLOEINATM BIPJEWL MIXTURE EST E?A 
CLi4SS 9 urn2315 PACKING GBDlTP 2 0 Oi 1 C H  1 . 5  01010 K f*,~ . 1 . J  7 

b. CM 

I 1  . I  I j  I ,  S W E  
c f t A  

I !  : , i I . i l  5TATE ..- 
d. EPA 

! i  I i I I I  
- 

STATE 

L 

, -  

f 1 1 )S. S p e d  n d l q  l ~ ~ c t i m  ..U Ad*lond I n b r i k  
I 

W' 

AC-TIDN STARTDATE: 12/1/00 EHEEGEb7CY ESPONSE: 1-800-424-8802 
BOLL-OFF ID: UPCU 410419 LOCAL RESPONSE; 31 5-432-5000 

16. GENERAT~U'S CfRTlrrCIrlDN: I hmby &lam 4 - d  rtu-m- cf this cap39nmvlt a m  fulr a d  acc~rmc4y &scribed ebour by pr-r slripping nomc 
d am d-Led w c k d  markod a d  *led, ond om in all rsrpecrr h prspec d k b n  bar t m p a n  Hgtruay arrsrdlw ca applicable i.rkrrubmol nnd 
Wiwd pwmmn( reeJmk- nnd st* krr ond rtgubthla. 
If I 0 lafoe q d i t l  -w, I d i h d  I h h prngmm in pbss ro &we h c  voknv d d u e  gsrrmtsd to k & g r ~  I hove h k m i n s d  
@ bd sc*arornidy p&Me o r d  hor I bud r c l d  1he prsrdr  -hod mf treameld, stwo;r. or di6p~101 wlr~ni~y ovail~bk to mr && minimize6 ttu 
p d a f i d  lururc*o. l~hvm~hean,adhccrmprmorr;  O R H  I w n o - l l W ~ g s m ~ .  I b m s 4 v  & kbirdfortto minimhrmvw~nc 
g-nwolbn and uM the W* rr0st8 mb~opurirwi m c W  is mi- io rrrc and thal I m M. 
PrinCd/Tpp@ N o m e  Signnhm 

w m  P. 
17. Trpnsmcr  1 *rWwl of La'@ d watubh - 

COPY l - ~ i s ~ o s e f ~ t a t + ~ a i l e d  by TSD Facility 



Sent by: LAIDLAW GEN.MGR. 801 323 8903; 08/29/01 10: 23AY;- #85B;Page 415 



Sent by: LAIDLAW GEN-MGR. 



JIMI c wr  IXCVV IWLCI 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION / ' NYG 1048419 DIVISION OF SOLID 6 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
- 'L w 

a HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 2f2/7778 
Please type or pnnt. Do not staple ~ C ; C I ~ I )  RO. BOX 12820. A I ~ O ~ .  ~ a w  ~ o r l t  1221 2 -2 1 

A 
"I 

I UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generotor's US EPA ID NO. Manifest DOC. No. 2 Page 1 of Information withtn heavy bola ~ i n T  A' 
i WASTE MANIFEST is not required by Federal Law 

.A 9 NY- 00314/3 1 
m 3 . G e n ~ ' ~ $ & m ~ ~ i ~ g ~ d d r e s  
9 - Yracuse 
VI 
P One G e n d  Mobs Dmce 

NYG 1 0 4 8 4 1 9  
- v, NY 13206 8. Generator's ID 
10 - 4. Generotor s Telephone Number ( 
5 5. Transporter 1 (Company Nome) 

ee I ham determined 
which minimizes the 
minimize my waste 

COPY 2-Generator State-Mailed by TSD Facility - 
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t W d s  w-.u 
R - M % ~  S , * m  
o -  b-04 Y W W ~  W- 

' NYG 1048374 . 
C &''y 13-b 

L\&+, pTS7 P r -n, 

w u - N ~ ,  3617i-f 2235 5-w 4 ,wr55h4. yf 

U 

- 
0 - 1  9 
k 1 ;  d I C I  b 

1 5 ts swml-g 

17 
U 

i - ( \ L ; L W W - ~ ~ V ~  W$a10 a'lL1.3 

STATE OF NEW rOm 
O P ~ ~ . O F  Emao*r(TPI cowSERvATIW 

NYG lG48374 ~ ~ s m o e ~ ~ ~ o ~ ~ ~ m u s  
- - 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST w 
b-~~pr irc .mno ,a+  to. BOX 12820, -, NOW YQ& 12212 (hmd.,.~-~-~ 

M'msl gDrpnnar rrpulol;aa ond +hk krr mnd m p k h n ~  
~ 1 ~ l r m ~ q ~ ~ , I t . R i ( r ~ I ~ ~ ~ ~ p b c c t ~ d u o c ( b c * d u r r Y o n d ~ d y a l ~ g ~ t o ~ ~ ~ I h p r d . k r m a d  
m b e s r s n a ~ ~ ~ w b 4 e n d ( k a ) l h d ~ t h . ~ h k m ~ d ~ . ~ . 0 1 & ~ l c r m r r c ) * o * o i b b l . l o n r w h i ~ m ~ i h +  
p r s r s r r l o n d t v k . r ~ ~ t o ~ m a h c a k h ~ ~ c m l ~ m m : O L I ~ ~ o w D p v o n ~ y g s m a ) a r . l h b r t + q ~ ~ ~ s R o l t ( o m ; h ; m ~ ~ ~ ~ d  
gmr*=old&cthbw.roamorrcgmmtnrt tsdthdbdl~ramradma, lmnal(a .b --.. 
M y p c d * ( 6 b Y  %- rcor 

~ 5 2 ~ 4  bk5r~hfA & I;"& l%Iaio 
17. m-e-~-orwdmsh 
-Nom I 

- 
1 uhlffom n u s  1. wl WA K3 No. I -D&- 2 . h p i o f  w n v i S G n + b o l d l i e r  

WASIX MANIFEST krst~qviatkhd~~!~su.  

f i / ~  0 2 4 x  

ed by TSD Facility 



1y.g e o  r .2  I L, Y fob03 YO I 

3.Generato_r's Name and Mail~ng Address ' <*( '. , / I- I i ~ W T N  J b m  8bfi ~ . + ? C H  
< c 

!,,.'? T I ,  - 1  i 
G --, p*-r .h A,, f 04 

/ / i  E. . , - * I !  , 

NYG 1 0 4 8 3 6 5  
U , t 1 , ) 1 B Generator's ID . . f  C r r  + e *  

4 Generator's Telephone Number ( 2 ) ; ' ' , '* ' ' '' ' lw ; C (p L 
5. Transporter 1 (Company Name) 6 US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's ID -- . 
'8 + * I Y'  . 1 i . f h .$ ' /, I> : :, 0 , :- , :: D Transporter's Telephone ( L l  t I ) {,,, 1 J I L 

7 Transporter 2 (Compony Name) 8 US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter's ID 

~ I A I C  ur NCW IVKK 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

NYG 1048365 DIVISION OF SOL!D 6 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
- L - 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST - 
Please type or print. Do not staple LLQ 1 P.O. BOX 12820, Albany, New YO& 12212 4 -  ( b - w ~ * ~ f - * t n ~ n )  

I F Transporter's Telephone ( 1 

9. Designated Fociltty Name and Site Address 10 US EPA ID Number G State Facility ID 

H. Facility Telephone 
,'-I , r ,  <,- t z -L 

9 3 0  '65 7- 35- + r ~  
., t > k . F ) L i t C i Y Z 8 > 7 b  

1 1. US DOT Dexrtpt~on (Indudtng Proper Shipping Name, Hozard Class ond ID Number) 12 containers 13. Tot01 14 Untt 

Number Type Quanttty WtPol I. Waste No. 

a. EPA 
1, 

u - 2.1-: ZL kt &Plq~lo K sTAT~#oo7 

! c 
$ EPA , : 

STATE 

d. 

1. M d ~ t ~ o n a l  Descripttons for Motenals l~sted Above K. Handltng Codes for Wastes i~s ted AbOve 

0&'315\4.11;:5~4" I + I c 4 I a , ,s' EI l c  
b @ G ] > ~ f : ; ; )  d I t 1  b 

15. Spectal Handl~ng Instructtons and Additional Informatton 

- 

/- &Q - Y r  4- 3502 
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the pdntents of this consignment are fully and occurotely descr~bed above by proper shipping name 
and are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and 
national government regulations and state laws and regulations. 
If I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated lo  the degree I have determined 
to be economically procticoble and that I have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the 
present and fvture threat to human health and the environment; OR if I am a small quantity generator, I have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste 

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS I WASTE MANIFEST 

generation and select the best waste monagement method that is avotlable to me and that I can afford. 
Printedflyped Namf Stgnoturev- Mo. Day Year 

E&A~, 6 hbh~ f i ~ .  iw{> .c/A[J(*#/ l / ~ z l ~  pld2p 
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

I Signature Mo. Day Year 

I. y en em tor's US EPA ID NO. 

I 

! 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Moterials 

! PrintedAyped Name Signature Mo. Day . Year 
I I I I  1 - 1  

Man1fe7t DOC. NO 

COPY 5-Generator-Mailed by TSD Facility 

"-6 
c 
al 
ol 

: - @ 

0 
u 
c 

w-  

2 Poge 1 of 

I 

lnformat~on wtthtn hewy bold ltne 
IS not requ~red by Federal LOW. 

c 
8 
2 

- 

I I  1 1 1 1  I 
19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

20. Factlity Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

PrintedAyped Name ' Signature 

, ./- -- 1 .  \ \ 

't 
Mo. Day Year 

- ,  

, . 



-nvironmental Manager 
ENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 

TNLAND FISHER GUIDE 
1 GENERAL MOTORS DRIVE 
YRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 

rq 

RE: Certificates of Disposal 

-2ar Environmental Manager: 

lclosed please find your Certificate(s) of Disposal and accompanying 
'%tailed report(s1 for the waste that was shipped to our facility 
for treatment. Your original manifest number is referenced on both 

these documents along with a Safety-Kleen Aragonite document number. 
.c 

Your waste has been properly treated and the residue from this waste 
' IS been disposed of at an approved and permitted hazardous waste 
mdfill. *- 

Safety-Kleen appreciates you as a valued customer. If you should 
w e  any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact one -f our customer/facility representatives at (801) 323-8100. 

Rcility Sales Manager 

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC. 

P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE C m ,  Irr 84122-0890 8013238100 FAX 801-323-8877 



rrt 
JANUARY 18, 2001 

MNERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 
INLAND FISHER GUIDE 
GENERAL MOTORS DRIVE 

VRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 

3PA ID: NYD 002 239 440 

PCB 

Certificate of Disposal 

No. 145327 

- 
Customer Manifest: 00340 Document: KO029 destroyed as of JANUARY 17, 2001 

-2~1s is to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety- 
Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of 

y incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable) 
s of the above certification date. + 
'ttached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal. 
zsidue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted 

mxardous Waste Landfill. 

.~der civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of 
d l s e  or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 
U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying 
i s  document is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified 
?ction(s) of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and 

-aw accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility 
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica- 
ion that this information is true, accurate, and complete. 

-,are 

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT 
EPA ID # UTD 981 552 177 

Facility Sales Manager 

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC. 

P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, Ul84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877 



- 
Page: 1 Certificate of Disposal - Detail Report 01/18/2001 06:53 

m - w e r a t o r :  700578 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 

CD # Document # Item State # Customer # Types Weight Received Destroyed Drum Srl Num 
Y 

145310 KO029 1 NYG1048365 00340 DM 363 01/02/2001 01/17/2001 001213-001 

145327 KO029 2 NYG1048365 00340 DM 363 01/02/2001 01/17/2001 001213-002 - 145327 KO029 3 NYG1048365 00340 DM 529 01/02/2001 01/17/2001 SYAl 

145327 KO029 4 NYG1048365 00340 DM 529 01/02/2001 01/17/2001 SYA2 - 
C 1,78f pwnps 



- 
w - 

PRESS HARD-You Are Writing Through Eight Copies (See Reverse Side 
- -- 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

DlVlSlON OF SOUD 6 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
W "lease type or pr~nt Do not staple P.0. BOX 12820, Albany, New York 1221 2 (Hazamow W ~ U C  Usndcsl I I S ~ Q )  

~ ~ ~ 0 0 2 2 3 9 4 4 0 1 0 0 3 3 ?  
9 m  GM 

1 GENERAL MOTORS DR NYG 1741014 

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS i 1 .  Generator's US EPA ID NO. I WASTE MANIFEST I 

SYRACUSE, NY 13206 
4. Generator's Tele~hone Number f 315 1 432-5000 

8. Generator's ID 

SAME 

Manifest Doc. No. 

5. Transporter 1 (Compony Name) j6. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's ID 
b b  

TONAWANDA TANK IN Y D 0 9 7 6 4 4 8 0 1 ' D. Transporter's T e l e p h ~ n e f ~ ~ ~ ~ ( ~ & - $ ~ ~ $  

7 Transporter 2 (Company Name) 18. US EPA ID Number E. Stote Transporter's ID 

STATE 

c EPA 

2. Page 1 of 

I ! I I I ) / I I  STATE 

Information within heavy bold line 

is not required by Federal Law. 

I /  I I l / l l l l  STATE 

J. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above 

I .  0 

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declore that the contents of this consignment are fully and occurotely described above by proper shipping name 

and are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and 

national government regulations and stote lows and regulations. 

If I am a large quontity generator. I certify thot I have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree I hove determined 
to be economically practicable ond thot I have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the 

present and future threot to human heolth and the environment; OR if I am a small quantity generator. I have made a good faith effort to minimize my woste 

generation and select the best waste management method thot is available to me and thot I can afford. 

Pr~ntednyped Name I Signature 

EDWIN B. RBBN FOR JAMES F. 

u 

i 
d 

17. Tronsporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Moteriols 

Printednyped Name Mo Day Year 

O P  V f Q  fi -r, E .  - I / q ~ ,  / I D l 0  
18. Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

15. Special Handling lnstruct~ons and Additional lnfonnation 

ACCXIMJUTION STARTDATE: 11/17/00 EMERGENCY RESPONSE: 1-800-424-8802 
ROLL-OFF ID: UPCU 411700 LOCAL RESPONSE: 315-432-5000 

Mo Doy Year 

r ? I  o . \ l c ,  io 
19 D~screpancy lnd~cation Space 

d o o / 0 0 d  /(I/ 
20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous moterials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

Printednyped Name Signature Mo. Day Year 

\ 



,, STATE OF NEW YORK 
i 

~ ~ G 1 7 6 4 6 5 7  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION / *oq 

DIVISION OF SOUD 6 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
m - 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST - 
Please type or prlnt. Do not staple 

RO. BOX 1 2820, Albany, New York 1221 2 (~uamour  war~e  mien 11m) 

6 9. Designated Facility Name ond Site Addmu G. State Focility ID - 
0 - c 3 MILES E. 7 MILES N OF EXIT: 41 

H. Facility Telephone ( 801 1 323-8900 
E OFF 1-80 CLIVE, UTAH 84029 

I 

.! c 
1 1 .  US DOT Desc"ption (Including proper Shipping NO$ ZzA d s P a n l r  id:& hRconto inen  I 3. TO~OI 

UJ Number I Tvw Quontitv 

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS I.  ene era tor's US EPA ID NO. 

WASTE MANIFEST ' 

' ~ ~ ~ 0 0 2 2 3 9 4 4 a 0 0 3 3 f  
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? J. Additional Descriptions for Moterials listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes 
P 
N - 0 - GB920408 mIgp.BBIS I i I  a 

a 

EPA 

STATE BOO7 
EPA 

STATE 

EPA 

STATE 

EPA 

STATE 

Manifest DOC. NO. 

;ted Above 

3.Generator's Name and Moiling Address 
~NLBND FISHER GUIDE, GM 
I GENERAL MOTORS DR 

4. Generator's Telephone Number ( 31 5 ,537 snno m C [ J S E ,  'r'L 13206 - - 

b 1 . 1  d 1 . 1  b I d  

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Informotion 

A C ~ T I O N  START DATE: 10/11/00 ~ e m a  RESPONSE: 1-800-424-8802 
ROLL-OFF ID: UPCU 410862 LOCAL RESPONSE: 315-432-5000 

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this cansignment ore fully and occurately described obove by proper shipping name 
and ore classified. packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transpofl by highway according to opplicoble internotionol and 
notion01 government regulations ond stok lows and regulations. 
If I om a large quantity generotor. I cerlify that I have a program in place to reduce the volume ond toxicity of waste generated to the degree I have determined 
to be economically practicable and thot I hove selected the pmcticable method of treotment, storage, or disposol currently avoiloble to me which minimizes the 
present and future threat to humon health ond the environment; OR if I om o small quantity generator, I hove mode a good faith efforl to minimize my woste 

NYG 1764657 
0. Generator's ID 

SAME 

2. Page 1 of 

2 

5. Transporter 1 (Company Nome) 6. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's ID /y)'- 40 S 7 6  & 
TONAWANDA TBNK I N Y D 0 9 7 6 4 4 8 0 1  D. Transporter's Telephone ( 800-888-826 

7 Tronsporler 2 (Compony Name) 8. US EPA ID Number- E. State Tmnsporler's ID 

NORFOLK - SOUTHERN i ~ A D 0 0 0 6 5 0 3 0 9  F. Transporter's Telephone ( 800 1 635 - 3 /68 

lnforrnat~on within heavy bold line 
is not required by Federal Law. 

PrintedAyped Name Signature Mo. 
Dpy 

Year 
b I- 

/ / , i ,  1 I 2 . .  

20. Facility Owner or Opemtor: Certification of receipt of horordaus moteriols covered by this 

- 
1 - 

0)  

2. - - 
0 

Mo. Day Year 

v w -  

generotion and select the best waste monogement method thot is available to me and thot I con oHord. 
Pr~ntedAyped Name Signature Mo. Doy Yeor 

EDWIN B. RAHN FOR JAMES F. HARTNE'IT I / , /  1 
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

COPY 1-~is~osehtate-Mcri led by TSD Facility 

. 
l i . 7 a c  5 - 18. Transporler 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Moterials r 



CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL 

Safety-Kleen (Lone Rr Grassy Moiintain). Inc. 
Grassy Mountain Facility 
3 mi. East, 7 mi. North of Exit 41" 
Clive UT 
EPA ID # - UTD991301748 

As required by 40 CFR 761.218 (a), we are providing this Certificate of Disposal to INLAND FISHER GUIDE DIVISION 0 
to confirm that load # 2000006429 

L I N E  PROFILE No. WASTE NAME WEIGHT Kg TYPE DISPOSAL CELL DISPOSED 

1/A GB92-0408  1 3 0 5 7 6  PCB DEBRIS, AND/OR RAGS 1 2 9 3 4 . 2 4  BULK CZ / G I 8  /7 1 2 / 1 9 / 0 0  

shipped on manifest number NYD002239440-00338 waslwere disposed in an EPA approved chemical waste landfill. 

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulant statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 2615). 
I certify that the information contained in or accompanying this document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this document for 
which J cannot personally verify truth and accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the person who, 
acting under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete. 

Cert. # 015277 
Safety-Kleen (Lone and 
Grassy Mountain), Inc., Grassy Mountain Facility 
EPA ID# UTDYY 1301748 

-.-.---.- L 

Gary Mossor, General Manager 



-- -- PRESS HARD-You Are Writing Through Eight Copies (See Reverse Side) i b i s ~  -- - - - - - -  .- - A - - -- - -- &- - - - - - -3 
/ 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
m DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

~ ~ ~ 1 7 . 6 4 6 4 8  DMsloN OF souD 6 tiAURDous MATERw w 
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST - 

plea= or print. Do not staple 
RO. Box 12820, Albany, New York 1221 2 (WW WIW y.n*R 1)51s91 

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS ' I .   motor's US EPA ID NO. Manhst DOC. NO. 2. page 1 of ~ n f o m t i o n  within heavy bold line I WASTE MANIFEST 1 is not required by Federal Low. 

I N Y D O 0 2 2 3 9 4 4 4 0 0 3 3 3  2 
3.Generator's Name and Ma~l~ng Address INLAND FISHER GUIDE, a 

1 GENERAL MOTORS DRIVE A NYG1764648 
SYRACUSE, NY 13206 Generator's ID 

4. Generator's Telephone Number ( 315 ) 432-5000 SAME 
5. Tmnsporter 1 (Company Name) 6. US EPA ID Number C. State Tmmporter's ID 7 - 
TONAWANDA TANK N Y D 0 9 7 6 4 4 8 0 1 D. Tmnsporter's TelephonG 1 

7 Transporter 2 (Company Name) 18. US EPA ID Number E. State Tmnrporter's ID . . .  

NORFOLK - SOUTHERN 
9. Designated Focility Name and Site Address US EPA ID Numbr G. State Facility ID 
SAFETY-KLEEN , I N C  . (GRAYBACK l@) 
3 M I  E. 7 MI N OF EXIT 41 H. ForiliW Tebpho- ( 801 323-8900 
OFF 1-80 CLIVE, UT 84029 U T D g g , l . 3 ' 0 , 1  7 4 8 

11. US DOT Dewnption (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Clau and ID Number) I 12. Conlainem 1 13. Total 

I Number I T m  I Quanti(r I Wt/Vol 1 I. Waste No. 
I I - -  I I . 

a. ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID I I I EST I I EPA 

b. EPA 

I l l 1  STATE 

c EPA 

I I  I I l l  STATE 

d. EPA 

STATE 

1. Addiional Descriptions for Moterials listed Above . K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above 
PCB DEBRI / 

a GB920408 AND/OR RAZS 1 1 c I a c 

A F I L  

b 1 4 1  d I A I  b d 

15. Special Handling lnsl~ctions and Mdifional Informalion 

accumulation s t a r t  date: 7/31/00 emergency response: 1-800-424-8802 
r o l l - o f f  ID: UPCU 411055 l o c a l  response: 315-432-5000 

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment ore fully and occurotcly described above by proper shipping name 
and are classified, packed, morked and labeled, and are in all r e s m s  in proper condition for transport by high- according to applicable international and 
nalianal government regulations and srol. laws and regulations. 
If I am a large quantity generatar, I cetiify that I have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree I hove determined 
lo be economically practicable and thot I have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the 
present and future threat to human he& and the environment; OR if I am a small quantify generator. I have mode a good foith effort to minimize my waste - - generation and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that I can afford. - - - 

I 8 PrintedAyped Name Mo. Day Year 
i r EDWIN B .  RAHN FOR JAMES F. HARTNETT - l / ' Q l  / ! t  1 0 ' 6  

COPY l - ~ i s ~ o s e & t a f e - ~ a i l e d  by TSD Facility 

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

Day Year 

PrintedAyped Name Signo e & C-, Mo. Day Year 

C~taou-i - ktt$ 1 I - !  b 1 11  [ 1 6 1 0  
19. Discrepancy Indication Space R E g y 7 ~  

WR - 
20. Facilify Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifesl except or noled in Item 19. 

Mo. Day Year 
-c 

VI- - - 



CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL 

Safety-Kleen (Lone & Grassy Mountain), Inc. 
Grassy Mountain Facility 
3 mi. East, 7 mi. North of Exit 41 * 
Clive UT 
EPA ID # - UTD991301748 

As required by 40 CFR 761.218 (a), we are providing this Certificate of Disposal to INLAND FISHER GUIDE DIVISION 0 
to confirm that load # 2000005440 

L I N E  PROFILE No. UASTE NAME WEIGHT Kg TYPE DISPOSAL CELL DISPOSED 

1/A GB92-0408 130576 PCB DEBRIS, AND/OR RAGS 1 8 2 4 0 . 3 6  BULK CZ / G I 4  /7 11/08 /00  

shipped on manifest number NYD002239440-00333 wadwere disposed in an EPA approved chemical waste landfill. 

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulant statements or representations (18 U.S .C. 1001 and 15 U.S .C. 26 IS), 
I certify that the information contained in or accompanying this document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section@) of this document for 
which I cannot personally verify truth and accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the person who, 
acting under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete. 

Cert. # 014662 
Safety-Kleen (Lone and 
Grassy Mountain), Inc., Grassy Mountain Facility 
EPA ID# UTD991301748 

Gary Mossor, General Manager 



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL C ~ N E ~ V A T I O N  
O I ~ ~ O N  or w~zn;l~ous SUHSTANCS Rffiuuncw 

HAZARDOUS WASTE .MAN1 FEST 
P.O. Box 12820, Albany, N& %rk ? 221 2 h ~ ~ g m ~ c d .  w n  w. 30~~0sa. exam 3-4 

COPY 1 - D i i e r  State-Miriled by TSD Facility 
C 
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PRESS HARD-YOU Are Writing Through Eight copie= (See Reverse Side) 
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/' 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATlON 

~ Y G I 7 6 4 6 2 I  DMSION OF SOLID .4 WRDOUS MATERIALS @ =  
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST - 

Please fype or pnnt. Do not staple P.0. Box 12820, Albany, New York 1221 2 ~U~ZDIEM WWI W I ~ S I  115% 

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS ' 1 Generator's US EPA ID NO. I WASTE MANIFEST ' 

IS. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 1 I *e~umulation s tar t  date: +f3+fW Emergency Response: 1-800-424-8802 

N 
.a 
o 

2 
m 
v 

Boll-off ID: L O C ~  ~esponse:  315-432-5000 

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: rhereby de&m thot tho ronkntr of thii consignment am fully and occurotely dexribed above by proper shipping name 

Manifest DOC. NO. 

. . . .  - 
and are classified, packed. rnorked and label;d, and a n  in all mp.ck in proper condition for tran& by highway according to applicable international and 
notional gorsmment regulations and st& laws and rsgvbtiom. 
If I am a large quantity genemtor, I cedy tho1 I how a progmm in ploce to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste genemted to the degree I have determined 
to be economically practicable and that I have selected the praclicable methad of treatment. storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the 
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR if I am a small quantity generatar, I have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste 
generation and select the best waste monogemant methad mol is avaibble to me and that I can afford. 
RintedAyped Name 

i a n o o o 2 2 3 9 ~ 4 d ~ 0 3 3 /  
3.Ccnerator's Name and Mailing Address 

Inland Fisher Guide. GM 
1 General Motors Drive 

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

Day Year 

I- 16 
d / 

2. Page 1 of 

2 

A. NYG1764621 
B. Generator's ID 

I- / 

Printednyped Name Signature Mo . Day Yeor 

F L - 4  bR/L \ H -  I 1 ! I I 

19. Discrepanq Indication Space 

0 7 

Information within heavy bold line 
is not required by Federal LOW. 

1 20. Faciliw Owner or O~erator: Certification of receipt of hazardaus materials cavered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 1 
Ma. Day Year 



CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL 

Safety-Kleen (Lone & Grassy Mountain), Inc. 
Grassy Mountain Facility 
3 mi. East, 7 mi. North of Exit 41* 
Clive UT 
EPA ID # - UTD991301748 

As required by 40 CFR 761.218 (a), we are providing this Certificate of Disposal to INLAND FISHER GUIDE DIVISION 0 
to confirm that load # 2000005441 

L I N E  PROFILE No. WASTE NAME WEIGHT K g  TYPE DISPOSAL CELL DISPOSED 

1 /A GB92- 0 4 0 8  1 3 0 5 7 6  PCB DEBRIS, AND/OR RAGS 1 1 9 3 6 . 5 1  BULK CZ /F14 /7 1 1 / 0 8 / 0 0  

shipped on manifest number NYD002239440-00331 waslwere disposed in an EPA approved chemical waste landfill. 

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulant statements or representations (1 8 U .S. C. 1001 and 15 U.S. C. 261 5). 
I certify that the information contained in or accompanying this document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this document for 
which I cannot personally verify truth and accuracy. I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the person who, 
acting under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete. 

Cert. # 014664 
Safety-Kleen (Lone and 
Grassy Mountain), Inc., Grassy Mountain Facility 
EPA ID# UTD991301748 

Gary Mossor, General Manager 
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, 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION OF SOUD L W R D O U S  MATERIALS - u 

7 - HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST -A('(] - 
Please type or pnnt Do riot staple ] )  R0. Box 12820, Albany, New lork 12212 - ~ b h  M IRWVD) 

\ / / 

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1 Genemior's US EPA ID NO. - WASTE MANIFEST a not requ~rad by Federal law. 
I 

5. Transporter 1 (Company Name) 6 US €PA ID Number 

c 
Q 9 Des~gnated Faol~ty Name and Stte Address 10 US EPA ID Number G State Foc~l~ty ID 

t i  Fac~l~ty Telephone 

t / T b ? : ? I  Y ~ - L  1 7 7  
1 2pConta~nerr 13 Total 14 Un~t 

Number I Type Quanldy WtPol I. Waste No 

'- 
EPA DI I '> 

7 , U \  ,..' . z  m o I o ~ ~  0 N QC)  SIC, 
EPA 

STATE 

EPA 

STATE 
f 
P 

m 
J M d ~ t ~ o n a l  Descnpt~ons for Mater~als I~sted Above 

N 
, I 1 + I C * a t 3 P ~  ,'A q > i 3 ' t  

I 

!E 
L b 
8 1 4 1  t, 1 + 1 I b  d 

15 Spec~al Handllng Instrudlom and Add~t~onal lnformat~on 

: 
0 ,-- 

* /  i d ,  4 
. - 

WT- f  - & ,  -, - - I  .- . 
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I herebideclare hot  the conlents of th~s cons~gnment are fully and accurately dexnbed above by proper sh~pplng noms 

and are clasr~fied, pocked, marked and labeled, and are In all respects an proper cond~t~on for transport by highway accord~n~ to applicable ~nterno*onal and 
nat~onal government regulat~ons ond stote low, ond reguloitons .- 

T 
5 If I am a large quant~ty generator, I certrfy that I have a program In ploce to reduce the valume and tom~c~ty of waste to the d q r w  I hove delermlned 

Z to ba aconom~cally pract~cable and that I have selected the pract~cable method of treatment, storage, or d~sposal currently ava~lable to ma wh~ch m~n~mizes th. 

f present and future threat to humon health and tha env~mnment; OR ~f I am a small quant~ty generator, I have made a good fa~th effort to m~nlrnae my waste 
generat~on and select the best waste management method that IS available to me and that I con afford - - 

8 PnntedAvpedNome Mo Day Year 

I ,? I" I / If I ,'.? k 
.P 17 Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Rece~pt of Malenals / 

3 ' Pr~ntedAyped Nome Mo Day Yeor 
E kz 
E .- 2 .., ' d  t F / f  I ,, 
--p* T - 

PnntedAyped Name S~gnoture hb.  Day Year 
L C 
0 

19 D~screpancy lnd~cat~on Space T 
20 Fac~l~ty Owner or Operator Certtficat~an of rece~pt of hazardous rnater~als covered by 

Mo Day Year 

" 
i l - 

COPY 5-Generator-Mailed by TSD Facility 



- 
NOVEMBER 01, 2000 

Environmental Manager 
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION - INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG 
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD 
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 

m 

RE: Certificates of Disposal 

Dear Environmental Manager: - 
Enclosed please find your Certificate(s) of Disposal and accompanying 

v detail'ed report(s) for the waste that was shipped to our facility 
for treatment. Your original manifest number is referenced on both 
of these documents along with a Safety-Kleen Aragonite document number. 

- four waste has been properly treated and the residue from this waste 
has been disposed of at an approved and permitted hazardous waste 
landfill. 

d 

Safety-Kleen appreciates you as a valued customer. If you should 
have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact one 
of our customer/facility representatives at (801) 323-8100. - 

Facility Sales Manager - 
Enclosures 

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC. 

P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801.323.8100 FAX 801.323.8877 



- NOVEMBER 01, 2000 
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION - INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG 

I 1000 TOWNLINE ROAD 
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 

w 

EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440 

Certificate of Disposal 

No. 140965 

Customer Manifest: 00326 Document: J5285 destroyed as of OCTOBER 31, 2000 

- 
This is to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety- 
Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of 
\y incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable) 
as of the above certification date. 

Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal. - Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted 
Hazardous Waste Landfill. 

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of - false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 
U.S.C. 26151, I certify that the information contained in or accompanying 
this document is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified - section(s1 of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and 
accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility 
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica- 
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete. 

m 

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT 
EPA 177 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Facility Sales Manager 

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC. 

P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801.323.8100 FAX 801.323.8877 



w 
Page: 1  Certificate of.Disposa1 - Detail Report 11/01 /2000  0 6 : 5 1  

Generator: 700578 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 

I 
CD # Document # Item State # Customer # Types Weight Received Destroyed Drum Srl Num 

_ _ _ _ _ - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  _ _ - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - _ _ _ - -  - - - - -  - - - - - -  - - - _ - - - - - -  ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ _ ~ ~ ~ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
140965 55285 1  NYG1048212 00326 DM 390 09 /27 /2000  10 /31 /2000  
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATlON 
DIVISION OF SOLID 6 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
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HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST - 
Plwse type or pnnt. Do rlot r b p h  - 

RO. Box 12820, Albany, New York 1221 2 ( ~ ~ - . ~ . ~ ) * o I J . ( ~ I R ( v P c I )  

e* .- 
Informohon d m  hewy bold Ilne 
u not qrnd by ~sdeml  ow 

UNIFORM HAZARDOW S 
WASTE MANIFEST 

I. ~enemtor'r US EPA ID NO. 

~ 1 y d t ~ i , * 2  c , i  Y - 
3 Generotor's Nome ond Motllng Address /)-rir ?I-* tt~/-..,H 
)*mu T P G  CAI I.$, - ;-l14t...r~ 
n k t  . 0 1 .  PC 5 7 L #- \*-cI+-rr 

* '#A  , f t l 4 ,  W ' /  * a v > n  ,- u . c- m-4 4 ,t.+L'L 
4 Generotor'r Telephone Number ( 3 4 , ) 7 w '1 1 A 5 5 r . L b L  

A 

NYG 1048239  
B. Gemmtor'r ID 

Manlfest DOC. NO. 

C& 322 
Y o Q O ~  

2. pogo 1 of 

1 

L '  

e 
Y 

* 

5 Tronrporter 1 (Company Nome) 

Td. SAC- : k L , - - 7 / ~ & ; , ~  
7 Transporter 2 (Company Nome) 

9 Designated Foc~l~ty Nome ond Slte Address 

S ~ { < f , & - i r f ~  f i r , )  - I L  

t u b  d p ,  t i  \ 
p, ,-. +-, UT r . y t l  2 

6. US EPA ID Number C. Sbte Tmnrporter's ID 

L o , q o b . , c , c d , J K 5 4  R D- Tmnrportsr's To"*". ( Yt 7 1 W y - 3 1 (I 
8 US EPA ID Number E. Stote Tronrpotlar's ID 

I F Tmrnporter's Telephone ( ) 

10 US EPA ID Number ' G St& Fool~ty ID 

H. Foclllly Telephone ( 

T O '  E:( ~ C L  

a 7 , - I 4 ' 1  1 , 11 4 1 C J I  a 

I I US DOT Dewnptm (Indud~ng Proper Sh~pp~ng No:, Howd du ID Number) 7 27 Contotners 13. Tot01 14. Und 

- 
I ~ U .  ? I / l ~ I . , n f i c  I i - ~ ~ / j , . . / ) ,  +,t.,, *- , - t ,  

u 1 2  1.1 
b 

r -  4 

Number T w  Quontrty W/Vol I. Worte No. 

?'dL 

EPA 

STATE 

EPA 

STATE 

EPA 

STATE 

b + I  

J Add~t~onol Descnptlonr for Motenolr llrted Above K. Hondl~ng Coder for Worter bsted Above 

‘l l b l  b 
d 

- 
% ' 

ti 
2 * 
f 
I- 

E 
8 
3 

COPY 5-Generator-Mailed by TSD Facility 

15 Spec101 Hondllng lnrtruct~onr ond Add~tlonol Infonnot~on 

l= - - I / I  
/ 

2' / A ,  , A  n ,  ,,,,, , { - I /  2-/ / 900 S"<=i<? 
16 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare th& the contenh of thls consignment ore fully and occurotely dewnbed above bFropar ~hlpplng n o m  
ond ore clors~fied, pocked, morked ond lobeled, ond ore In oll respects In propar condttlon for tronrport by hlghwoy occordlng to oppllcoble ~nternahorml ond 
nol~onol government regulohonr ond state lows ond regulot~ons 
If I om o lorge quont~ty genemtor, I certdy thot I hcrve o progmm In ~loce to reduce the volume ond tox~c~ty of woste generotad to the degree I have detenn~ned 
to be econom~colly proct~coble ond thot I hove selected the pmct~coble method of trwtment. rtoroge, or d~rposol currently mlloble to me which m~ntmnar *le 
present and future thrwt to human health and the environment, OR tf I am a rmoll qwntlly generotor. I hove mode o good forth effort to mtnlmlze ~?IY waste 
generot~on and selbCt tho best waste monogement method lhol Ir mlloble to me ond that I can afford 
PrlntedAyped Name Mo. Day Ywr 

a 2 ? , w a t t  fi , r 1 ( 3 i k l / k l O h ~  
17 Tronsporter 1 Acknowledgement of Recelpl of Motenalr 

Pr~ntedAyped Nome 

j , ,  . * +  / : , 
18 Tronspoher 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Motenols 

Pr~ntedAyped Nome 

19. Dtwrepancy lnd~cohon Space 

20 FOC~IIW Owner or Opemtor Certlficot~on of receipt of hozordous motenolr covered by thls montfert except as noted In Item 19 

PrtntedAyped Nome Slgnoture Mo Day Ywr 

I I I I I  

Signature Mo Doy Ywr 

d --. ---dL I , I,, 1 , I L J  .-- - - - 1 
S~gnoture MO. Doy Ywr 

. 
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MOTORS CORPORATION 
1- FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG 
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD 
$?R?CUSE, NEW YORK 13206 

EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440 

PCB 

Certificate of Disposal 

Customer Manifest: 06322 Document: J4693 destroyed as af OCTOBER 0 6 .  2000  
I 

This is to cerkify that the ;hazardous material manifested to Safety- 
Kleen an the above safety-Kletn Aragonite Dacumcnt Number w a r  disposed af 
by incineration in accordance with 40 CPR 761  (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable) 
as of the above certification date. 

Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date(=) of disposal. 
Residue f r o m  this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted 
Kazardous Waste Landfill. 

Under c iv i l  and c r i m i n a l  penalties of law for the making or submission of 
false or Eraudulent statements or representations (18 U.9.C- 1001 and 15 
U.S.C, 2615j ,  I certify that the information contained in O r  accompanying 
this document is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified 
sectlon(s) of this ducument for which I cannoc perso-lly verify truth and 
accuracy, Z certify a6 the company official having supervisory responstbSlicy 
far the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made tho verif ica- 
tion that this information i s  true, accurate, and complete. 

Saf ety-Kleen, Araganite VT 
EPA ID # VTD 981 552 177 



- 
OCTOBER 09, 2000 

a 

Environmental Manager 
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION - INLAND FISYER GUIDE ACG IFG 
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD 
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 

RE: Certificates of Disposal 

Dear Environmental Manager: 

Enclosed please find your Certificate(s) of Disposal and accompanying 
detailed report(s) for the waste that was shipped to our facility 
for treatment. Your original manifest number is referenced on both 
~f these documents along with a Safety-Kleen Aragonite document number. 

Your waste has been properly treated and the residue from this waste 
has been disposed of at an approved and permitted hazardous waste 
landfill. 

Safety-Kleen appreciates you as a valued customer. If you should 
have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact one 
of our customer/facility representatives at (801) 323-8100. 

Sincerely, 

Facility sales Manager 

Enclosures 

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC. 

P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 841220890 801.323.8100 FAX 801.323.8877 



w 
OCTOBER 09, 2000 

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION - INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG 
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD 
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 

EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440 

PCB 

Certificate of Disposal 

- NO. 140007 

Customer Manifest: 00322 Document: J4693 destroyed as of OCTOBER 05, 2000 
m 

his is to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety- - Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of 
by incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable) 
as of the above certification date. 

Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal. 
Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted 
Hazardous Waste Landfill. 

U 

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of 
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 
U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying 

-this document is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified 
section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and 
accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility 

w for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica- 
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete. 

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT 
EPA ID # UTD 981 552 177 

Facility safes Manager 

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC. 

P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801.323.8100 . FAX 801.323.8877 



w Page: 1 Certificate of.Disposa1 - Detail Report 10/09/2000 05:51 

;enerator: 700578 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION - 
CD # Document # Item State # Customer # Types Weight Received Destroyed Drum Srl Num 



sC 
OCTOBER 10, 2000 

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION - INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG 
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD 
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 

m 
EPA ID: NkD 002 239 440 

PCB 

Certificate of Disposal 

- No. 140121 

Customer Manifest: 00322 Document: 54693 destroyed as of OCTOBER 06, 2000 
111 

his is to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety- 
, Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of 

by incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable) 
as of the above certification date. 

"Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal. 
Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted 
Hazardous Waste Landfill. - 
Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of 
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 
U.S.C. 26151, I certify that the information contained in or accompanying 

-this document is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified 
section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and 
accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility 

-for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica- 
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete. 

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT 
EPA ID # UTD 981 552 177 

( 

- - - -  
Faci 

SAFETY-KLEEN CORP. 

11600 N. APTUS ROAD ARAGONITE. UT 84029 801 1323-8100 



v Page: 1 Certificate of Disposal - Detail Report 10/10/2000 05:57 

Tenerator: 700578 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION - 
CD # Document # Item State # Customer # Types Weight Received Destroyed Drum Srl Num - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - -  - - - _ -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - _  - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

140007 54693 1 NYG1048239 00322 DM 432 08/23/2000 10/05/2000 IFG-1 

140007 54693 2 NYG1048239 00322 DM 424 08/23/2000 10/05/2000 IFG-2 

140007 54693 3 NYG1048239 00322 DM 432 08/23/2000 10/05/2000 IFG-3 

140121 54693 4 NYG1048239 00322 DM 465 08/23/2000 10/06/2000 IFG-4 



STATE OF NEW YORK ww 
~ ~ ~ 1 7 6 4 6 1 2  

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION OF SOUD 6 HAZARDOUS MATERW 

Pleose type or print. Do not stople 
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 3 7 @  e 
P.O. Box 12820. Albanv. New York 1221 2 ~ u - ~ ~ ~ t r v ~ )  

I I 

3.Gonerdor's Nome and Moiling Mdreu  
b 

INLAND FISHER GUIDE, C;LI 
1 GENEEBC MOTORS DR A . - NYG1764612 - 

. - 

SYRACUSE, NY 13206 8. Generutor's ID 

4. Gonerdor's Telephone Number ( 315 1 432-5000 • b 

5. Tmnspotier 1 (Company Nome) 6. US EPA ID Number C. State Tmmporter's ID 

TONBWANDA TBNR TRANSPORT IN Y D 0 9 7 6 4 4 8 0 1 D. T ~ ~ s w - * s T T ~ = ~ ~  
7 Transporter 2 (Company Nome) 18. US EPA ID Number E. Stole Tronspotier's ID 

N 

NORFOLK - SOUTHERN I V A D 0 0 0 1 6 5 01 3 ,  0 9 F. Tmmpader's Telephone ( 800 1 635-5768 
9. Designotd Foc i l i  Nome ond S i  Mdreu  

I I 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Fociliv ID ~-~ INC ~ m A Y M C l c  m)I 
3 MlLES E, 7 MLES IOF EXIT 1 f H. Foc i l i  Tdtphone ( 801) 323-8900 
0- I-80 84029 T D g 9 1 3 0 1 7 4 8 
11. US DOT Description (lnduding Proper Shipping Nome, b r d  Closz and ID Number) 1 12. Conta~nen I 13. Totol 

Number Ty(# Quonhty Wt/Vol I. Woste No. 

O. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID, EST EPA 

N-0-S. (POLYCELORIXATDBIPHQRLS) HAZARDOUS O10(1CIM11510100 K  ATE m 7  
m A I 

b. EPA 

I ! I 1  STATE 
c EPA 

STATE 

d. EPA 

1 1  I . l I I (  STATE 

1. Addition01 Descriptions for Moteriob listed A b w  K. Handling Codes for Wostes Listed Above 
PCB DEBRIS ABID/PR 

o GB920408 RgGS I l I c 1 . 1  I o - - 

2. ~ o g e  1 of 

2 

Monifsrt DOC. NO. UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 
WASTE MANIFEST 

I I I 

15. Spuiol Hondling lnstrvdions ond Addition01 Informotion 

Infonnot~on within h e q  bold line 
is not required by Federol LOW. 

I .  ~onemtor~s US EPA ID NO. 

N Y D 0 0 2 2 3 9 4 4 0 0 0 3 2 f  

A m T I O N  STARTDATE: 5/11/00 -CY RESPONSE: 1-800-424-8802 
ROLL-OFF ID: UPCU 410333 LOCAL RESPONSE: 315-432-5000 

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declore thot the contenh of this consignment om fully ond occurotehf described above by proper shipping nomo 
ond ore dossified, pocked. morlted ond labeled, ond ore in 011 respear in proper condition for tronspod by highwoy according to opplicoble internotionol and 
nation01 government reguldionr ond slab bwr ond regulolions. 
If I om o large quonhty genemtor, I cerlify thot 1 have o progrom in ploce to reduce the volume ond toxicity of woste genemted to the degree I hove determined 
b be economically prodicoble ond lhot I hma s o b a d  the prodicoble method of treotmant, stomge, or disposol currently mi loble lo  me which minimizes the 
present ond future threa to human health ond thc environment; OR if I om o smoll quontiw genemtor, I have mode o good f o i i  effort lo minimize my waste 

I - - 
EDWIN B. BILBW HI1 JAMES F. H A R m  I& / i 

% 0 Mo. 5"*fl Jb 
I 

P PrintedAyped Nome 
L - I Signature Mo. Day Year 
.a ' I i * ! 

19. Discrepancy lndicotion Space 



CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL 

Safety-Kleen (Lone & Grassy Mountain). Inc. 
Grassy Mountain Facility 
3 mi. East, 7 mi. North of Exit 41* 
Clive UT 
EPA ID # - UTD991301748 

As required by 40 CFR 761.218 (a), we are providing this Certificate of Disposal to INLAND FISHER GUIDE DIVISION 0 
to confirm that load # 2000004007 

LINE PROFILE No. WASTE NAME WEIGHT Kg TYPE DISPOSAL CELL DISPOSED 

1/A 6 8 9 2 - 0 4 0 8  1 3 0 5 7 6  PCB DEBRIS, AND/OR RAGS 6 5 3 0 . 6 1  BULK CZ / F 1 1  /7 0 8 / 1 8 / 0 0  

shipped on manifest number NYD002239440-00321 waslwere disposed in an EPA approved chemical waste landfdl. 

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulant statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 2615). 
I certify that the information contained in or accompanying this document is true. accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this document for 
which I cannot personally verify truth and accuracy. I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the person who. 
acting under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete. 

Cert. # 013013 
Safety-Kleen (Lone and 
Grassy Mountain). Inc., Grassy Mountain Facility 
EPA ID# UTD991301748 

C 
Gary Mossor. General Manager 





- 
SEPTEMBER 12, 2000 

Environmental Manager 
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG 
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD 
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 

m 
RE: Certificates of Disposal 

Dear Environmental Manager: 
yL 

Enclosed please find your Certificate(s) of Disposal and accompanying - detailed report(s) for the waste that was shipped to our facility 
for treatment. Your original manifest number is referenced on both 

these documents along with a Safety-Kleen Aragonite document number. 

- Your waste has been properly treated and the residue from this waste 
has been disposed of at an approved and permitted hazardous waste 
landfill. 

I 

Safety-Kleen appreciates you as a valued customer. If you should 
have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact one 
of our customer/facility representatives at (801) 323-8100. 

u 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures u 

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC. 

P.0. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877 



w 
Page: 1 Certificate of.Disposal - Detail Report 09/12/2000 05:40 

.rr nerator: 700578 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 

CD # Document # Item State # Customer # Types Weight Received Destroyed - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - -  - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - -  
54327 1 NYG1048293 00319 DM 497 08/08/2000 

54327 2 NYG1048293 00319 DM 486 08/08/2000 

'- 54327 3 NYG1048293 00319 DM 469 08/08/2000 

54327 4 NYG1048293 00319 DM 469 08/08/2000 

54327 5 NYG1048293 00319 DM 458 08/08/2000 

p. 
54327 6 NYG1048293 00319 DM 486 08/08/2000 

54327 7 NYG1048293 00319 DM 476 08/08/2000 

54327 8 NYG1048293 00319 DM 476 08/08/2000 

138629 54327 9 NYG1048293 00319 DM 450 08/08/2000 09/09/2000 

Drum Srl Num 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
GMA- 1 

GMA- 2 

GMA- 3 

GMA- 4 

GMA- 5 

GMA- 6 

GMA- 7 

GMA- 8 



- SEPTEMBER 12, 2000 
- GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 

INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG 
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD 

.p 

SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 

EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440 

PCB 

Certificate of Disposal 

No. 138629 

, Customer Manifest: 00319 Document: 54327 destroyed as of SEPTEMBER 09, 2000 

d 
~nis is to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety- 
Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of 
by incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable) 
as of the above certification date. - 
Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date (s) of disposal. 
Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted 

e 
Hazardous Waste Landfill. 

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of 
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 - U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying 
this document is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified 
section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and 

1) 
accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility 
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica- 
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete. 

Saf ety-Kleen, ~ragonite/UT 
EPA ID # UTD 981 552 17? 

Facility ~ale# ~ a n a ~ e r  

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC. 

P.0. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY. UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877 



lil. 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2000 

Environmental Manager 
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 

-INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG 
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD 
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 

Y 
RE: Certificates of Disposal 

Dear Environmental Manager: 
w 

Enclosed please find your Certificate(s) of Disposal and accompanying 
,detailed report(s) for the waste that was shipped to our facility 

for treatment. Your original manifest number is referenced on both 
these documents along with a Safety-Kleen Aragonite document number. 

-Your waste has been properly treated and the residue from this waste 
has been disposed of at an approved and permitted hazardous waste 
landfill. - 
Safety-Kleen appreciates you as a valued customer. If you should 
have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact one 
of our customer/facility representatives at (801) 323-8100. 

e 

Sincerely, 

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC. 

P.0. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877 



;"" SEPTEMBER 19, 2000 

- GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG 
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD - SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 

EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440 

-v PCB 

Certificate of Disposal 

'r No. 138983 

- Customer Manifest: 00319 Document: J4327 destroyed as of SEPTEMBER 17, 2000 

*I This is to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety- 
Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of 
by incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable) 
as of the above certification date. 

LL 

Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal. 
Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted - Hazardous Waste Landfill. 
Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of 
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 

rr U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying 
this document is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified 
section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and 

-W accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility 
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica- 
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete. 

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT 
EPA ID # UTD 981 252i 177 
r- . --- 

- - - - - - - - - - - - -  

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC. 

P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877 



Pa 
Page: 1 Certificate of.Disposa1 - Detail Report 09/19/2000 05:47 

cl .enerator: 700578 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 

CD # Document - --- - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  
138983 54327 

138983 54327 

138983 54327 

138983 54327 

138983 54327 - 138983 54327 

138983 54327 

138983 54327 

138629 54327 

# Item State # Customer # 

- -  - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  
1 NYG1048293 00319 

2 NYG1048293 00319 

3 NYG1048293 00319 

4 NYG1048293 00319 

5 NYG1048293 00319 

6 NYG1048293 00319 

7 NYG1048293 00319 

8 NYG1048293 00319 

9 NYG1048293 00319 

Types Weight Received Destroyed 

- - - - -  - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - -  
DM 497 08/08/2000 09/17/2000 

DM 48s oe/oe/2ooo 09/is/zooo 

DM 469 08/08/2000 09/15/2000 

DM 469 08/08/2000 09/15/2000 

DM 458 08/08/2000 09/17/2000 

DM 486 08/08/2000 09/15/2000 

DM 476 08/08/2000 09/16/2000 

DM 476 08/08/2000 09/17/2000 

DM 450 08/08/2000 09/09/2000 

Drum Srl Num 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
GMA-1 

GMA-2 

GMA- 3 

GMA- 4 

GMA- 5 

GMA- 6 

GMA- 7 

GMA- 8 



STATE OF NEW YORK 

NYG 1764594  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATlON 

DIVISION OF SOUD 6 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS w 
! ,' .,hAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST ,,/ i , - 

P;base type or pnnt. Do hot staple t 

; A ' C,O. Box 12020, Albany, New York 1221 2 /' \i'&&8mrun#~m 

w n n o o ~ ~ 3 9 4 4 Q o o 3 1 ~  1 
3.Ganerator's N o m  and Ma~ling Addrcns 

W m R  1% FACILITY - -8 A m :  51l1 MM%S27 
O#h CEULRbL l%OTtW DY RT 37E 

A '  NYG 1764594  
SYPICDSS, 13206 B. Generator's ID 

4 Generator's Telephone Number ( 315 ) 764-2239 IUBSQUl lWr 
5. Transporter 1 (Company Nome) 16. US EPA ID Number C. Stote Transporter's ID 

I -/ 
- - 

~ ? I I L b L C U S  1 W I t. 2. 7 0 0 1. 2 3 2 4 .  Transporter's Telephone ( 519) ~ ~ ~ l ~ f *  
7 Tran~porter 2 (Ca t~pny  Name1 18. US EPA ID Number 1 E. State Transporter's ID 

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1 WASTE MANIFEST 

11600 El, APTUS itD 

,I 2 E Tmnsporter's Telephone ( 

' G. State fociliky ID 

I.  ene era tor's US EPA ID NO. 

H: Facility Telephone ( 8Of) 33-$100 7 
I 

11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Closs and ID Number) I 12. ?ontoinen 1 13. Total 11 4. Unit 

Monifest DOC. NO. 

Number Type Quantity WtPol 

a POLYC%WRUATSD BIPSEbEPLS, IiXXRW 9, 
W313. 11 

OI a 7 d l d d a  K 
b. J4, -s Yb6fl[5 LIQmD, ~ * 0 . s . ,  (LEAD), 

J. Addit~onal Descriptions for Materials listed Above K. Handling C o d e r  forwqstes 

2. Poge 1 of 

I. Waste No. 

Information w*in heavy bold line 
is not required by ~eciern~ ~ a w .  

EPA 
lCdllE 

STATE -1 

STATE -9 ? 

STATE L Z I  
rted Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

18 USE OP EXEXG~CI, CLI~J, u m f#rmbS: 1-890-535-SO53 

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declore thot the contents of this consignment ore fully and accurately described abo 
and are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respecis in proper condition for transport by highway according to 
notional gavemment regulations and state laws and regulations. 
If I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree I hove determined 
to be economically practicable and that I have selected the practicable method of treatment, starage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the 
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR if  I am a small quantiiy generator, I hove mode a good faith effort to minimize my waste . . -  
generotion and select the best waste monogement method that is available to me and that I can afford. 
Printed/Typed Name ( Signature Mo. Day Year 

LD UBH 101 JAMS I* WLPIXm I ,L.2*, . ; 4 ,., ,:+ 1 ,, . 
17 Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Rece~ot of Moter~als * , 

I 

Prtntedny ed Narne 2- S~gnoture -/' - Mo Day Ywr 

- - 1 ,,t- * 1/1/14 /I 
18. Tronspdrtbr~AcCnoGled~emint of ~ecb iN& kclbdal# ?/_ At/@" ' 

1 8  

Printednyped Name I Signature r 
.- . I 

/ S /i 1 1  . ,  
19. biscreponc-v lndication Swce ' 

' ..- 

@En 
20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as notezn Item 1'9. 

P w d n y p e d  Name ; Signature Mo. Day Year 
,.. \ / 1 I - -  , 

r I ,' ! ': ., 1 
I ! I.' I I I 

1 I I I 
I , - ., . . . 

* 

COPY 5-Generator-Mailed by TSD Facility 



-v= 

SEPTEMBER 12, 2000 

Environmental Manager 
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG 
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD 
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 - 
RE: Certificates of Disposal 

.C Dear Environmental Manager: 

Enclosed please find your Certificate(s) of Disposal and accompanying - detailed report(s) for the waste that was shipped to our facility 
for treatment. Your original manifest number is referenced on both + these documents along with a Safety-Kleen Aragonite document number. 

wr- 
Your waste has been properly treated and the residue from this waste 
has been disposed of at an approved and permitted hazardous waste 
landf ill. 

..n 

Safety-Kleen appreciates you as a valued customer. If you should 
have any questions or concerns please do not-hesitate to contact one - of our customer/facility representatives at (801) 323-8100. 

Enclosures - 

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC. 

P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877 



* 
Page: 1 Certificate of.Disposa1 - Detail Report 09/12/2000 05:40 

m 
merator: 700578 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 

CD # Document # Item State # Customer # Types Weight Received Destroyed Drum Srl Num 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
GMYl 

GMY2 

GMY3 

GMY 4 

GMYS 

GMY6 

GMY7 

GMY8 

SYGl 

SYG2 

SYG3 

SYG4 

SYGS 



SEPTEMBER 12, 2000 

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 
INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG 
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD 

I 
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 

EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440 

PCB 

Certificate of Disposal 

No. 138606 

Customer Manifest: 00316 Document: 53673 destroyed as of SEPTEMBER 07, 2000 

v ..nis is to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety- 
Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of 
by incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable) 
as of the above certification date. - 
Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal. 
Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted 

-w Hazardous Waste Landfill. 

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of 
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 
U.S.C. 26151, I certify that the information contained in or accompanying 
this document is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified 
section(s1 of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and - accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility 
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica- 
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete. 

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT 
EPA ID # UTD 981 552 177 

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC. 

P.0. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, Irr 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877 



- 
AUGUST 28, 2000 

Environmental Manager 
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION - INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG 
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD 
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 - 
RE: Certificates of Disposal 

Dear Environmental Manager: 
v 

Enclosed please find your Certificate(s) of Disposal and accompanying 
- detailed report(s) for the waste that was shipped to our facility - 

for treatment. Your original manifest number is referenced on both 
of these documents along with a Safety-Kleen Aragonite document number. 

Your waste has been properly treated and the residue from this waste 
has been disposed o f  at-an -approved and permitted hazardous waste 
landfill. - 
Safety-Kleen appreciates you as a valued customer. If you should 
have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact one 
of our customer/facility representatives at (801) 323-8100. - 
Sincerely, 

Facility Sales Manager 
a , . -  

Enclosures u L'* . - 

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC. 

P.0. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877 



- AUGUST 28, 2000 
m GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 

INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG 
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD 
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 - 
EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440 

PCB 

Certificate of Disposal 

No. 137731 

- Customer Manifest: 00316 Document: J3673 destroyed as of AUGUST 27, 2000 

'his is to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety- - Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of 
by incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable) 
as of the above certification date. 

L 

Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal. 
Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted - Hazardous Waste Landfill. 
Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of 
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 - U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying 
this document is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified 
section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and - accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility 
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica- 
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete. 

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT 
E P A p / k T $ ? ? n  177 

I. ; 
\ I . /(? . 

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC. 

P.0. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877 



- 
Page: 1 Certificate of.Disposa1 - Detail Report 08/28/2000 06:03 

- 
'enerator: 700578 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 

CD # Document # Item State # Customer # Types Weight Received Destroyed Drum Srl Num 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
GMY 1 

GMY 2 

GMY3 

GMY4 

GMY5 

GMY 6 

GUY7 

GMY8 

SYGl 

SYG2 

SYG3 

SYG4 

SYGS 



- 
AUGUST 16, 2000 

g. 

Environmental Manager 
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION - INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG 
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD 
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 

- RE: Certificates of Disposal 
Dear Environmental Manager: - 
Enclosed please find your Certificate(s) of Disposal and accompanying 
detailed report(s) for the waste that was shipped to our facility 
for treatment. Your original manifest number is referenced on both 
of these documents along with a Safety-Kleen Aragonite document number. 

- four waste has been properly treated and the residue from this waste 
has been disposed of at an approved and permitted hazardous waste 
landf ill, - 
Safety-Kleen appreciates you as a valued customer. If you should 
have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact one 
of our customer/facility representatives at (801) 323-8100. 

m 

Sincerely, 

~ a c i ~ c t ~  Sales Manager - -- 
I 

Enclosures 

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC. 

P.O. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877 



- AUGUST 16, 2000 
- GENEFXL MOTORS CORPORATION 

INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG 
1000 TOWNLINE ROAD 
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 - 
EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440 

PCB 

Certificate of Disposal 

No. 137308 

- Customer Manifest: 00316 Document: J3673 destroyed as of AUGUST 13, 2000 

his is to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety- 
" Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of 

by incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable) 
as of the above certification date. - 
Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal. 
Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted 

w 
Hazardous Waste Landfill. 

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of 
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 - U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying 
this document is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified 
section(s) of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and - accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility 
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica- 
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete. 

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT D-9-8-i ---55.2 

,,4 

I L2j" - - - - - - - - - - - - - - W - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - 
Facility Sales Manager 

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE). INC. 

P.0. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801-323-8100 FAX 801-323-8877 



- 
Page: 1 C e r t i f i c a t e  o f . D i s p o s a 1  - D e t a i l  R e p o r t  08/16/2000 05:57 

- G e n e r a t o r :  700578 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 

CD # Document # I tem S t a t e  # Customer  # 

- - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  
136153 53673  1 NYG1764594 00316 

53673  2 NYG1764594 00316 

136829 53673  3 NYG1764594 00316 

136829 53673 4 NYG1764594 00316 

136829 5 3 6 7 3  5 NYG1764594 00316 

136829 53673  6 NYG1764594 00316 

53673 7 NYG1764594 00316 

136829 53673 8 NYG1764594 00316 

53673 9 NYG1764594 00316 

53673  1 0  NYG1764594 00316 

137308 53673 11 NYG1764594 00316 

137308 53673  12 NYG1764594 00316 

137308 53673  1 3  NYG1764594 00316 

137308 53673  14 NYG1764594 00316 

137308 53673 1 5  NYG1764594 00316 

Types Weight Rece ived  D e s t r o y e d  Drum S r l  Num 

GMYl 

GMY2 

GMY3 

GMY4 

GMYS 

GMY 6 

GMY7 

GMY8 

SYGl 

SYG2 

SYG3 

SYG4 

SYG5 



m 
AUGUST 08, 2000 

- GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 
, INLAND FISHER GUIDE ACG IFG 
' 1000 TOWNLINE ROAD - SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13206 

EPA ID: NYD 002 239 440 

PCB 

Certificate of Disposal 

No. 136829 

- Customer Manifest: 00316 Document: 53673 destroyed as of AUGUST 06, 2000 

his is to certify that the hazardous material manifested to Safety- 
Kleen on the above Safety-Kleen Aragonite Document Number was disposed of 
by incineration in accordance with 40 CFR 761 (and 40 CFR 264 if applicable) 
as of the above certification date. 

Attached is a detailed report which identifies the date(s) of disposal. 
Residue from this waste has been disposed of at an approved and permitted 
Hazardous Waste Landfill. 

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of 
false or fraudulent statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 
U.S.C. 2615), I certify that the information contained in or accompanying 
this document is true, accurate, and complete. As to the identified 
section(s1 of this document for which I cannot personally verify truth and 
accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility 
for the persons who, acting under my direct instructions, made the verifica- 
tion that this information is true, accurate, and complete. 

Safety-Kleen, Aragonite UT 
EPA/~D ,# UTD 981 552 177 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Facility Sales Manager 

SAFETY-KLEEN (ARAGONITE), INC. 

P.0. BOX 22890 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84122-0890 801.323.8100 FAX 801.323.8877 



- 
Page: 1 Certificate of.Disposa1 - Detail Report 08/08/2000 12:02 

, 

~r Generator: 700578 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 

CD # Document # Item State # Customer # Types Weight Received Destroyed 

- - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - -  - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - -  
1 NYG1764594 00316 DM 655 06/30/2000 07/25/2000 

2 NYG1764594 00316 DM 614 06/30/2000 

3 NYG1764594 00316 DM 463 06/30/2000 08/06/2000 

4 NYG1764594 00316 DM 437 06/30/2000 08/06/2000 

5 NYG1764594 00316 DM 437 06/30/2000 08/06/2000 

6 NYG1764594 00316 DM 482 06/30/2000 08/06/2000 

7 NYG1764594 00316 DM 536 06/30/2000 

8 NYG1764594 00316 DM 563 06/30/2000 08/06/2000 

9 NYG1764594 00316 DM 536 06/30/2000 

10 NYG1764594 00316 DM 536 06/30/2000 

11 NYG1764594 00316 DM 635 06/30/2000 

12 NYG1764594 00316 DM 635 06/30/2000 

13 NYG1764594 00316 DM 635 06/30/2000 

14 NYG1764594 00316 DM 655 06/30/2000 

15 NYG1764594 00316 DM 614 06/30/2000 

/ 

$,J3t  Ib5 

Drum Srl Num 

SYGl 

SYG2 

SYG3 

SYG4 

SYGS 



-.,..- -. ..-.. .-.... 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION f d J 5 

DIVISION OF SOUD 6 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
-L 

NYG 1764585  u - - 
Plea= or print. Do npt staple 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
P.O. Box 12820, Albony, New York 1221 2 - IHuardQn Wule W m M  1IMs)  

I 

WASTE MANIFEST 

erotedto the degree I hove determined 

COPY 5-Generator-Mailed by TSD Facility 



please print or type. (Fon designed lor use on elite (1 Ppitch) typewriter.) Fonn App.oved. OM8 No. 205(KXL79. Expres 9 4 - 9 9  

585-7522 EPA Form 8700-22A (Rev 10-92) Prevmus edfluns am obsolele. 

&%ZZ ORIGiNAL - RETURN TO GENEBATOR 

Signature 

-4 - 
Signature $?iz//u 

A 

Date 

Month Day Year 

I I 
Date 

Month Day Year 

05 11s-l af 

UNIFORM H A ~ R D O U S  
WASTE MANIFEST 

(Continuation Sheet) 

35. Discrepancy Indication Sdace , 

23. Generator's Name INLAND @'ISHER GUIDE 

21. Generator's US EPA ID NO. Manifest Document No. 

L State M a n i i  Document Number 

22. Page 

2 N( nl D( 01 01 21 21 31 91 41 41 o 

Information in the shaded 
areas is not required by Federal 
bw. 

o p 11 7 p 1 



CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL 

Safety-Kleen (Lone & Grassy Mountain), Inc. 
Grassy Mountain Facility 
3 mi. East. 7 mi. North of Exit 41* 
Clive UT 
EPA ID # - UTD991301748 

As required by 40 CFR 761.218 (a), we are providing this Certificate of Disposal to INLAND FISHER GUIDE DIVISION 0 
to c o n f m  that load # 2000002472 

I LINE PROFILE No. WASTE NAME WEIGHT Kg TYPE DISPOSAL CELL DISPOSED I 
1 /A GB92- 0 4 0 8  1 3 0 5 7 6  PCB DEBRIS, AND/OR RAGS 7 1 2 9 . 2 5  BULK CZ / F 8  /? 0 5 / 1 5 / 0 0  

shipped on manifest number flYD002239440-00174 waslwere disposed in an EPA approved chemical waste landfill. 

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulant statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 2615), 
I certify that the information contained in or accompanying this document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this document for 
which I cannot personally verify truth and accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the person who, 
acting under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete. 

Cert. # 01 1875 
Safety-Kleen (Lone and 
Grassy Mountain). Inc., Grassy Mountain Facility 
EPA ID# UTD991301748 

~ a j  Gossor, General Manager 



SUP, OF NEW,YORK 
0 

NYG-1764576 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATlON 

DMSION OF SOW 6 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS w 
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST - 

heoK or print. Do not stople RO. Box 12820. Afbany, New York 1221 2 ~ u ~ a u r  W.SIE Y.N.P ~sm) 

-CP BESWNSE: 1-800-424-8802 
BOZ;L4PF ID: UPCU 410613 LOCAT., RESPONSE: 315-432-5000 

the degree I hove doterminn 
le to me w h i i  minimizes thm 
effotl to minimize my wode " 17. Tronsportor 1 "nawledgement of k e i "  m e  I - 

P, w PrintedfFM Nome Mo. Doy Ywr 

h C  C . E P - ~ A V  1 0  A r I - I O l Y I  61 o l d  
I= 18. Tronspoher 2 Acknowkdgemant of Receipt of ~olariok 

@ 1 PrintedKyped Norm 
4 

I s i a 0 t u W ~  

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. ~cnemtw's US EPA ID NO. 1 WlISTE MANlFEST 1 

I 

COPY 1--Disposer ~tattz-Mai le8 by ~ S w c i l i t y  

2. rags 1 of -t Doc NO. Information within hcwy bold line 
b not required by Federal Low. 



CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL 

Safety-Kleen (Lone & Grassy Mountain), Inc. 
Grassy Mountain Pacility 
3 mi. East, 7 mi. North of Exit 41* 
Clive UT 
EPA ID # - UTD991301748 

As required by 40 CPR 761.218 (a), we are providing this Certificate of Disposal to INLAND FISHER GUIDE DIVISION 0 
to confirm that load # 2000002040 

L I N E  PROFILE No. WASTE NAME WEIGHT Kg TYPE DISPOSAL CELL DISPOSED 

1/A 6 8 9 2 - 0 4 0 8  1 3 0 5 7 6  PCB DEBRIS, AND/OR RAGS 8 3 4 4 . 6 7  BULK CB /D8 /1  04 /26 /00  

shipped on manifest number NYD002239440-00171 waslwere disposed in an EPA approved chemical waste landfill. 

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or hudulant statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 2615), 
I certify that the information contained in or accompanying this document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this docume~~t for 
which I cannot personally verify truth and accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the person who, 
acting under my direct instructions, made the verification that this idonnation is true, accurate and complete. 

Cert. # 011781 
Safety-Kleen (Lone and 
Grassy Mountain), Inc., Grassy Mountain Facility 
EPA ID# UTD991301748 

I, 

Gary Mossor, General Manager 



STATE OF NEW YORK 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

~ ~ ~ 1 7 6 4 5 5 8  DIVISION OF SOLID 6 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
a h  w 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST - 
Please type or print. Do not staple P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 1221 2 I ~ ~ ~ O U S  Wasle )ilannesl 1 1 ~ 9 )  

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS I .   ene era tor's US EPA ID NO. Manifest DOC. NO. 2. Page 1 of Information within heavy bold line 1 WASTE MANIFEST is not required by Federal LOW. 

I ~ Y D O O 2 2 3 9 4 4 0 l O 0 1 5 1  7 
3 Generator's Name ond Mailing Address INLAND FISHER GUIDE, GM 

1 GENERAL MOTORS DRIVE 
A 

NYG 17645.58 
SYRACUSE, NY 1 3 2 0 6  8. Generator's ID 

4. Generator's Telephone Number ( 3 15) 432-5 0 0 0  SAME 
5. Transporter 1 (Company Name) 6 .  US EPA ID Number C. SMe Transporter's ID I 

V J  
BUFFALO FUEL CORP I N y R 0 0 0 0 4 5 7 2 4 D Transw~er's"le~hone (800 6 f  f - 8 0 0 b  

7 Transwrter 2 ICom~anv Namel 18. US P A  ID Number E. State Trans~orter's ID . . .  
NORFOLK - SOUTHERN 1 v A D 0 0 0 6 5 0 3 0 g F. Tran~~0fle~'sTelephone(800 1 6 3 5 - 5 7 6 8  

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. Stote Facility ID 

SAFETY-KLEEN. INC (GRAYBACK JTT) 
3 MILES E, 7 - MILES - N  OF EXIT 4 i  H. Facility Telephone ( 8 0  1 ) 3 2 3-8 g o o  
OFF 1-80 C L I m ,  T *  8 4 0 2 9  b T D g g 1 3 0 1 7 4 8 

11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class and ID Number) 1 12. Containers I 13. Total 

Number Type 

ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, SOLID, 

Quantity Wt/Vol __C I. Waste No. 

STATE 
BOO7 

E PA 

STATE 

EPA 

STATE 

EPA 

STATE 

1. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above 

a GB920408 PCB m m  DEBRIS Pw-( I j 1 c * I  a 
I 

I 

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional lnformation 

ACCUMULATION START DATE: 1 / 1 2 / 0 0  EMERGENCY RESPONSE 1-800-424-8802 
ROLL-OFF ID: UPCU 4 1 0 3 7 0  LOCAL RESPONSE 315-432-5000 

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name 
and are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition far transport by highway according to applicable international and 
national government regulations and state laws and regulations. 
If I am a large quantity generator. I certify that I have a program in ploce to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree I have determined 
to be economically practicable and that I have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage. or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the 
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR if I am a small quantity generator. I have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste 
generation and select the best waste monogement method thot is available to me and that I can afford. 
PrintedAyped Name Mo. 

EDWIN B. RAHN FOR JAMES F .  HARTNE 1013 I oDy/ I & 
I 

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

Mo. Day Year 

3 \ k@--' I0iz)61 /101a 
18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

Signature Mo. Day Year 
C 

19. Discre~ancv Indication S~ace 

COPY 1-Disposer ~ u d  by$?Jdcility 



STATE OF NEW YORK - DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

NYG 1764558 DIVISION OF SOLID 6 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS , / 
m u 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST , i 
? - 

3,Generator's Name ond Mading Address fIm m m ,  681 
~ ~ H U ~ Q U ~ B I C X W  A' NYG 1764558  

8 Generator's ID 

Please type or print. DO not staple RO. BOX 12820, ~ l b a n ~ i  New York 1221 2 ;.!\ ,! (uzamour WMI~ MnMcal I/-) - 

- - 
0 

-2 
samT-U.gmut* x i s  <QtlSTwx 
3 Ub&S & 7 =to8 a @# H. Fac~lity Telephone ( mt ) 32-900 
OPPI-80CWIPH, mm t w z 9  

.: 1 1. US DOT Description (Including Proper Z s ? o n f  ldNu!!b!r) h k t a i n e r s  I 1 3 lotol 

I. Waste No. 

E PA 

lnformotion within heovy bold line 

is not required by Federal LOW. 

' UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 

I I WASTE MANIFEST 

k Y H L @ m  EPA 

STATE 

1.  ene era tor's US EPA ID NO. 

EPA 

STATE 

E PA 

Manifest Doc. No. 

STATE 

2.  Page 1 of 

b 4 1 d b 

15. Special Hondling Instructions and Additional lnformotion 

uamunoti S T ~ T  DIPOX 11i2je~ EWORS~ I - ~ w ~ o ~  
MLIrQm ID: fmcv 41tl370 uK;at- 315632-Sf30 

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declore that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name 
and ore classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to opplicoble international and 
national government regulations and state lows and regulations. 
If I om a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree I have determined 
to be economically practicable and thot I have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizer the 
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR if I om a small quantity generator, I hove made a good faith effort to minimize my waste 
generation and seled the best waste management method that i s  available to me and thot I can afford. 

PrintedAyped Name 1 Signature A Mo. Day Year 
I - 

B. F- 10131 01 / I  010 
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledqement of Receipt af Materials 

PrintedAypsd Name I Signature Mo. Day Yeor 

13 1 PrintedAyped Name / Signoture - Mo. Day Year 
L r 

h - 
U - c 19 Discrepancy lnd~cat~on Space 

F 

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

PrintedAyped Name : / Signature Mo. Day Year 
./. 1 1 ; ;  1 

{ /-; ! f  \ , ;  :;: 
. i 1 j.2' . ! , , ,. ,.I !+,I' I 

COPY 5-Generator-Mailed by TSD Facility 



- Please Mnt or type. (Form designed tor use on elite (12prtch) typewriter.) Form Approved. OM6 No. 2050-W39. Expires 9-30-99 

- 
SYRACUSE, NY 13206 

'- 

- 
Ilr 

rr b. 

- 
G d. - E 
N 
E 
R e. 
A - T 
0 

: 1. 

m 

9. 

u 

h. 

- 

I 1 1 32. Speaal Handing Instructions and Additional Information 

- T 33. Transwrter 7 Admowledaernent of Receid of Materials Date 

t 
Y - 585 -7522 EPA Form 8700.22A (Rev. 1C-92) Previous edilions are W l e .  

l7b=m AD llr I L I A 1  - D ~ T l l D h l  Tn P C h l C D A T n D  



CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL 

Safety-Kleen (Lone & Grassy Mountain), Inc. 
Grassy Mountain Facility 
3 mi. East, 7 mi. Noah of Exit 41* 
Clive UT 
EPA ID # - UTD991301748 

As required by 40 CFR 761.218 (a), we are providing this Certificate of Disposal to INLAND FISHER GUIDE DIVISION 0 

to c o n f m  that load # 2000001302 

L I N E  PROFILE No.  UASTE NAME UEIGHT Kg TYPE DISPOSAL CELL D ISPOSED 

1 /A GB92- 0 4 0 8  1 3 0 5 7 6  PCB DEBRIS ,  AND/OR RAGS 9 7 6 8 . 7 1  BULK CB / F 1 0  / 1  0 3 / 1 6 / 0 0  

shipped on manifest number NYD002239440-0015 1 waslwere disposed in an EPA approved chemical waste landfi. 

Under civil and criminal penalties of law for the making or submission of false or fraudulant statements or representations (18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 261 5), 
I certify that the information contained in or accompanying this document is true, accurate and complete. As to the identified section(s) of this document for 
which I cannot personally verify truth and accuracy, I certify as the company official having supervisory responsibility for the person who, 
acting under my direct instructions, made the verification that this information is true, accurate and complete. 

Cert. # 011278 
Safety-Kleen (Lone and 
Grassy Mountain), Inc., Grassy Mountain Facility 
EPA ID# UTD991301748 

Gary Mossor, General Manager 



STATE OF NEW YORK 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

~ ~ ~ 2 3 0 4 6 7 5  DIVISION OF SOLID L HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
m 

Please t,$e or print. Do not staple 
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
P.0. BOX 12820, Albany, New York 1221 2 03 \3 Musrdous walk Manbksl IIYQO) 

~ ~ ~ 0 0 2 2 3 9 4 4 0 ) 0 0 1 5 0  I 
3 Generator's Name and Mailing Address INLAND F I S H E R  GUIDE,  GM 

1 GENERAL MOTORS DRIVE NYG 2304675 I 
- 

I SYRACUSE, NY 13206 8. Generator's ID 1 

- UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 
' ] WASTE MANIFEST 

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

ACCUMULATION START DATE: 1/19/00 
ROLL-OFF I D :  410775 

SAME 
C. State Transporter's ID 

8 - 
D. Transporter's T e l e ~ h o n X ( ~ r ~ $  6q7?{T;3 
E. State Transporfer's ID 

F- Transporter'sTelephone( 8 0 0 )  635-5768 
G. Stote Facility ID 

H. Facility Telephone ( 801 ) 323-8900 

4. Generator's Telephone Number ( 3 1 5 )  432-5000 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE 1-800-424-8802 
LOCAL RESPONSE:  315-432-5000 

1. Generator's US EPA ID NO. 

5. Transporter 1 (Company Name) 

BUFFALO FUEL CON? 
7 Transporter 2 (Company Name) 

NORFOLK - SOUTHERN 

J. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above 

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare thot the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name 
and are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and 
national government regulations and state laws and regulations. 
If I am a large quantity generator, I certify thot I have a progmm in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree I have determined 
to be economically practicable and that I have selected the pmciicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the 
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR if I am a small quantity generator, I have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste 
generation and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that I can afford. 

6. US EPA ID Number 

N Y R 0 0 0 0 4 5 7 2 4 
8. US EPA ID Number 

V A D  0 . 0  0 6 5 0;  3 0 9 

K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above 

PCB D E B R I S  
a GB 0 8 AND/OR RAGS 1 I 

b 1 4 1  

Pr~ntedflyped Name Mo Day Year 

EDWIN B. RAHN FOR JAMES F. HAR 1813 1 0  10 

Manifest Doc. No. 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 1 0. US EPA ID Number 
SAFETY-KLEEN , I N C  . (GRAYBACK m) 
3 M I L E S  E ,  7 M I L E S  N O F  E X I T  1 
O F F  M 1-80 C L I V E  UTAH 

I U  T D 9 9 1 3 0 1  7 4 8 

I. Waste No. 

EPA 

STATE~oo7 
EPA 

STATE 

E PA 

STATE 

E PA 

STATE 

a Ll 
b 

1 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials I 

1 1. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class and ID Number) 

a. ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, S O L I D ,  
N.O.S. (POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS) HAZARDOUS 
c 1 . a ~ ~  9 ~ ~ 3 0 7 7 .  PACKING GROUP 1-11 RQ 

b. 

c 

d. 

c 

d 

c 

Mo. Day Yeor 

. - C i h l o . i  
18. Transporter 2 ~cknowledgement of Receipt of Moteriols 

2. Page 1 of 

Quantity 

E S T  

1 1 5 o l o o  

I I I I  
1 1 1  

I 

PrintedAyped Name v Day Year 

9 - c q a a b  l b " r 3 1 ~  1 010 
19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

Information within h e m  bold line 
is not required by Federal LOW. 

~8 14. Unit 

Wt/Vol 

K 

12. 

d I ; (  

Number 

010i1 

I 

I I 
I !  

U 
COPY 1-Disposer State--Mailed by TSD Facility - 

Type 

cln 

I 

: 
: 

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. - 
PrintedAyped Name i Signature Mo. Day Year 



- Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.) Form Approved. OM6 No. 2050-0039. Expires 9-30-99 - 

w 

1 GENERAL MOTORS DRIVE - SYRACUSE, NY 13206 

QI, 

m 

- 
1 

G d. - E 
)I 

R e. 
A 

.rr T 
0 
R , f. - 

- 
- 
m 

- 

of Receipt of Materials 
- - 

Date 
Signature Month Day Year 

Che lLtl I I 

1 . 1  , 585 -7522 
I 

EPA Form 8700-22A (Rav. 10-92) Previous edft iw are W d e .  

h AD l P l A1 A1  - D C T I  IDLI T A  PChlCDATnD 

, 1; 34. Transporter /$Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials - Date 

Month Day Year 

07 120 
~r in tdyped  &me 

.. /J&#c k . ~ v m d c  
Signatu 

- 1 

y 
35. Discrepancy Indication &ace 





EXHIBIT B 

NYSDEC approval letters for 
facility cleaning IRM work 

in leasehold spaces 



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation - qivision of Environmental Remediation 
- .ureau of Central Remedial Action, Room 228 
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233-7010 
Phone: (51 8) 457-1 741 FAX: (51 8) 457-7925 

" Website: www.dec.state.ny.us 

Erin ~rotty 
Commissioner 

April 30,2001 

James Hannett 
General Motors Corporation - Remediation Project Office 
Rte 37, Box 460 
Massena. NY 13662-0460 - - 
Re: General Motors- Former Inland Fisher Guide Facility1 Ley Creek Deferred Media Site 

Administrative Order on Consent Index # D-74001-97-06 - Redevelopment Notice for Restricted Activity within the Manufacturing Building 
HMQ Metal Finishing Sanitary Sewer Connection and Sump Installation (Notice # 22) 

- Dear Mr. Hartnett: 

The Department has reviewed the Redevelopment Notice #22 submitted on March 29.2001 for the - proposed HMQ Metal Finishing area. This restricted activity is approved as an Interim Remedial Measure 
(IRM) in accordance with Paragraph II.B of the Consent Order Addendum. The ~edevelodment Notice is 
hereby incorporated into the Consent Order Addendum executed under the above-referenced Index number. - -7 

This sewer connection and sump installation is now an IRM Remedial Measure and such activity 
must be performed in accordance with the IRM provisions in the Consent Order. The Generic Work Plan will - constitute the environmental work plan for this activity, thus an additional IRM work plan will not be 
necessary to cover the described scope of work. 

1 The Certification of Completion provided for this area which confirms that the area to be used was 
cleaned either under the 1997 cleaning program or in accordance with the Facility cleaning IRM Work Plans 
and to the cleanup requirement or sealing requirements specified for the IRM work, is approved. However. - as bay D7 and portions of bays D6, D8, Dl0 and Dl 1 were not accessible for cleaning, as indicated by GM, 
these uncleaned or sealedareas must be restricted from access by HMQ personnel. 

Sincerely, . 

Susan L.  enj jam id 
Project Manager 

cc: L. Fitzpatrick 
- N. Tupiak 

I .  B. Kogut 
C. Leary 




